Rule 2.46

(a) insert full name(s)
and address(es) of tha
administrator(s)

*DCelete as apphcable

Form 2.23B (CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of result of meeting of creditors by

correspondence

Name of Company Company number
Astraeus Limited 04380108

in the Court case humber
High Court of Justice, Birmingham District 8577 of 2011
Registry, Chancery Division

We (a)

A O'Keefe A P Beveridge & M N Cropper
Zoifo Cooper Zolfo Cooper

The Zenith Building 10 Fleet Place

26 Spring Gardens London

Manchester EC4M 7RB

M2 1AB

hereby report that a meeting of the creditors by correspondence was held at which the following
resolutions were approved

1 Joint Administrators' Proposals were approved

2 Under Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency {Amendment)} Rules 2003 and In the absence of a
Creditors' Commiltes, the remuneration of the Joint Administrators be fixed by reference to ime
properly spent by them and thelr staff in attending to matters arising from the Administration

3 In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 (SIP 9), issued by the Association
of Business Recovery Professionals, the Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw
remuneration as and when funds are available on account of their time costs

4 In accordance with SIP 9, the Jont Administrators be authornised to draw Category 2
disbursements on the basis proposed in the Report and Proposals to Creditors

5 Under Rule 2 67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and in the absence of a Creditors’ Committee,
the pre-administration costs disclosed in the Joint Administrators Report and Proposals to
Creditors shall be approved for payment

6 The Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98(3) of

Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Administrators
ceasing to have effect.

There were no modifications made to the proposals

N

SATURDAY

04/02/2012
COMPANIES HOUSE

Form 2.23B continued

Soffware Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




No creditors’ committee was formed

Signed
Joint Administrator
Dated 3 b Q r IL
*Oelete as applicable A copy of the oniginal proposals Is attached for those who did not receive such documents prior

to the meeting

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computar Technology Limited, Glasgow




Z@ Z0oLFO COOPER

Joint Administrators’
Report and Statement of
Proposals

Astraeus Limited - in Administration

13 January 2012

Zolfo Cooper




Astraeus Limited - w» Admimstration .
Z-> ZoLro Cooper

<o
Contents
T Statutory INfOIMAtioN ...ooe oot ceiiiirirrures sanrarssrrasesasassasursrsres tntre  svessnass serevsusnssnnsns 1
2 Background to the Administration........c.. .+ cicveiiieeniereinenniveens . P
3 Administration strategy and objective ..... coivvvver verviinnnenn. e LEELEE s saradeteseeatsebisasttbissbas 3
4 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments.......covviennnennsns RN 5
5 Financial position.......cccceciiiier cr ciciiiciiiiiiiene e esbearretnsrrast it ntaaasane st hissasntastiasaan 5
6 Proposals....c..cc. ciiiiiiiiiies sr car sareereseisetenseieiniannarann eresraresresssisinnasseiitsiantierniasnes 6
7 EXILFOUEES .cccet corerniiinninisinnee cvevinmreinssssrisests smmseies sos e erereerseseesireres sres sases 7
B Pre-admimstration COSES ..ciiiiiiiis cin vt tiiiiiiiiiiiiis ceiriiiies ¢ eraees serereeseeearaies et o nes 9
9  Joint Administrators' remuneration ........... s stiasiieetseabhbsa b st e e s b s st n e sis et 9
10 Estimated OULCOME ..ccvuinee ciracncnieinininicecinanens crreeerrenns eebevissassrsiatiasittistraiantisaniaten 10
1T NEeXE repOrt . ciiciiiiiiiies er cainiiien s triteee cannien cvrerenrenns eriessssiressassinsssiiiiistanteisnisnen 10
12 Meeting of creditors ... «v covvvvciiiiineniiins coenens verveeraee s e ereeieseesreariessetiesiniacastssias 111
Appendices
Recewpts and Payments Account for the period 22 November 2011 to 6 January 2012 ....... Appendix A
Summary of the Estimated Financfal Position of the Company as at 22 November 2011
together with a schedule of the Company Creditors ..... . .vv vecverrrerernrressrssnrssrare seens Appendix B
Time Analysis for the period 22 November 2011 to 6 January 2012......ccvvvvuvvinncnsnnianas Appendix C
Additional information in relation to Joint Administrators’ remuneration pursuant
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9......... e e e eeeesareresrrssssaretss b b as bisieseses voo. Appendix D
Zoifa Cooper
The Zenith Building
26 Spring Gardens
Manchester
M2 1AB

t. +44 (0) 161 838 4500 f: +44 (0) 161 838 4501
© Zolfo Caoper 2012 Al rights reserved www.zolfocoo per.com

Joint Admunistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
ADM401 1




Astraeus Limited - in Administration

2@ ZOLFO COOPER

1 Statutory information
1.1 The registered number of Astraeus Limited (the Company) is 04380108,

12 The trading address of the Company was Astraeus House, Faraday Court, Crawley, West
Sussex, RH10 9PU.

1.3 The registered office of the Company has been changed from Astraeus House, Faraday
Court, Crawley, West Sussex, RH10 9PU to ¢/o Zolfo Cooper, The Zenith Building, 26 Spring
Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB.

14 Details of the Company’s directors, secretary and shareholders are as foltows:

Direct
Skarphedinn Berg Steinarsson 1 October 2010

Mario Anthony Fulgoni 1 October 2010 14 August 2011
Palmi Haraldsson 3 November 2006 -

Secretary (Shadow Director)
Stephen Paul Clarke 8 May 2006 - -

N Ot Sharesild |

Shareholding
Eignarhaldsfelagid Fengur HF Ordinary 3,586,073 158,607
Eignarhaldsfelagid Fengur HF Deferred 18,191,597 18,191,597

2 Background to the Administration

21 The Company’s principal activities were as a worldwide airline operator, providing a varlety
of options to its customers including the leasing of awcraft only, piloted aircraft and
aircraft wath full crews on both a short term and longer term basis.

2.2 This service allowed the Company's customers to obtain additional capacity or avoid
cancellations whilst their aircraft may be out of operation, grounded or being maintained.
The Company {eased all aircraft from third party lessors and did not own any aircraft
outright.

2.3 In recent years due to the difficult economic cimate, the Company had lost a humber of
long term contracts, leaving only one long term client remaining, being Iceland Express
(IEX) a related company. This loss of revenue was exacerbated by the fact the Icelandic
summer season is shorter than in traditional UK charter markets.

2.4 The Company had been heavily reliant on support from its shareholder {Parent), since it
was acquired 1n 2006 This support was in the form of funding injections and ongoing
aperationat contracts with IEX. In addition, more recently the Parent had reclassified
Liabilities into equity 1n order to improve the Company’s net liability position and ease cash
flow pressures.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
ADM401




Astraeus Linmted - in Admimistration

2.5

26

2.7

28

2.9

210

2,12

2.13

2.14

215

218

&7
Z% Z0LFO COOPER

The Company had turnover of approximately £52 million in the period to 21 November 2011;
however a high fixed cost base and significant operating overheads meant that the Company
had been loss making for a sustained penod. Trading liabilities were met as a result of
continued assistance from the Parent, however no formal funding agreement existed
between the two companies and thus financial backing was not guaranteed.

This, together with the economic downturn resulting in cautious consumer spending habits,
and difficulties facing the airline industry in general lead to the Company’s auditors
including a material uncertainty 1n recent financial statements with regard to the going
concern status of the Company.

Notwithstanding this, aperationally the Company had a successful summer season in 2041
with contracts being completed for Thomas Cook and Thomson Holidays, with the intention
of continuing these working relationships in 2012. However, over the key summer months
the businesses’ costs exceeded revenue and cash reserves were depleted. These reserves
were usually utilised during the traditionally quieter winter months to cover costs

A Cambodian contract for three aircraft and a Chilean contract for two awrcraft had been
confirmed for the winter season; however these contracts were subsequently cancelled
The Company therefore took steps to source additional business in an effort to fill the gap
created by these lost contracts.

During this time the Company also sought outside investment, appointing a strategic
investment partner to assist with a turnaround plan and the identification of interested
parties.

By tate October 2011 {t became clear that replacement contracts would not be agreed in
time and this was expected to have a significant impact on the Company’s cash
requirements. IEX provided financial support in the short term by paying November flying
expenses and the Parent was asked to provide additional funding to support the turnaround
plan whilst interested parties were consulted. This further support was declined due to the
lack of guaranteed future income, estimated ongoing losses and the level of their existing
commitment.

At the point the main shareholder withdrew financial support the board of directors, after
taking appropriate professional advice, resolved to cease trading, grounded all aircraft and
informed the employees. Following this they applied to the Court for the appointment of
Administrators

As a result, Nick Cropper , Alastair Beveridge, and Anne O’Keefe, insolvency practitioners,
were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company by the directors en 22 November 2011.

Nick Cropper, Alastair Beveridge, and Anne O’Keefe are licensed in the UK by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association.

The Administration is registered in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham
Mistrict Registry, under reference number 8577 of 2011.

There is currently one outstanding fixed charge held by TES Parts Limited over a piece of
equipment that the Joint Admimistrators believe is no (onger in the Company’s possession.
The Joint Admimstrators have taken the necessary steps to contact the charge holder to
confirm the position and await thelr response.

The EC Regutations on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 apply to the Administration. The
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of those Regulations. The
Company is based in the United Kingdom.

Joint, Adammistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

ADM401




Astraeus Limited - in Administration

217

3.1

3.2

33

3.4

35

3.6

3.7

vy
Z% ZOLFO COOPER

In accordance with Paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, all
functions of the Joint Administrators are to be exercised by any or all of the Joint
Administrators.

Administration strategy and objective

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of
the following objectives:

= rescuing the Company as a going concern; or

* achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up {without first being in Administration); or

» realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

Further information on the pursuance of the above objectives 15 detailed below.

The first objective under the Administration regime is based on the survival of the Company
through a Company Voluntary Arrangement (CVA) or a Scheme of Arrangement (Scheme)
under part 26 of the Companies Act 2006,

In this regard, following the appointment of the Joint Administrators, a teaser
document/pracess letter was sent to approximately 20 parties who were known to the Joint
Administrators or who had contacted the Joint Admimstrators following appointment. These
interested parties were asked to provide best and final offers for the shares in the Company
and for the Afrcraft Operators Certificate (AOC) and other licenses owned by the Company.
The expectation was that a nominal value would be paid for the shares with the funds being
paid for the licenses forming a pot of monies which would then be distributed to the
creditors via the CVA,

Three offers were received following which after careful consideration a preferred bidder
was chosen Immediately thereafter, this party was provided with a funding agreement and
requested to provide the funding which had been detailed in the process letter as a
condition of any offer being accepted.

This did not get finalised prior to the Christmas period and the Joint Administrators were
subsequently advised on 5 January 2012, that the preferred bidder had withdrawn. Those
parties that had signed non-disclosure agreements as part of the original process were
contacted as were the two parties who had made offers.

Unfortunately, one of the two under bidders was either incapable or unwilling to comply
with the terms requested in the process letter and the Joint Administrators therefore had
serfous doubts about their ability to conclude a transaction in the timescales required and
at a level which would have returned anything meaningful to the creditors. Discussions
continue with the remaining party to establish whether a transaction can be formulated.

A conclusion of these discussions will be forthcoming in the next couple of days butif a
transaction cannot be formulated the Joint Administrators will move to the second
objective of the Administration being to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors
as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in
Administration). At the current time is it unclear whether this witl be achievable given that
the business of the Company cannot be sold because the licenses are not transferable.
However, it may be that the Company’s rights to receive its entittements under the
Emissions Trading Scheme (see 3.17 below) are better protected in Administration as
compared to Liquidation and that some value may be achievable in due course.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

ADM4O1




Astraeus Liunited - in Admimstration

38

39

3.10

3.1

3.12

313

314

315

3.16

317

25; Z0oLFO COOPER

Alternatively the Joint Administrators will move onto the third purpose being realising
property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

Steps on appointment and realisation of other assets

Following appointment the Joint Administrators and their staff attended the Company’s
premises and met with management to assess the financial position of the business. All
employees had been informed not to attend work prior to the Administration and formal
redundancy notifications were 1ssued immediately following appointment. A smatl number
of staff were retained to assist the Joint Administrators with updating financial information
and the identification of assets.

An inventory and valuation of the Company’s assets was completed by the Joint
Administrators’ agent, Edward Symmons (the Agent) and preparations commenced for a
sale of stock and other chattel assets owned by the Company. Adverts were placed in
Auction News and Flight Internationat and details were circulated to the Agent’s database
of approximately 33,000 contacts. This process is now substantially complete and it is
understood from the Agent that approximately £303,000 has been received to date from the
sale of spare parts, motor vehicles and certain aircraft equipment. There is some further
stock at third party locations and furniture and equipment at the Company’s head office
which may yet yield value, estimated to be between £15,000 and £20,000.

The Company had a number of prepayments and deposits in its financial statements. A
review of the books and records has been conducted to assess the recoverability of these
amounts and it appears that there may be approximately £160,000 to collect. For prudence
however a value of £50,000 has been included in the Estimated Financial Position.

These parties have been wnitten to requesting a refund of balances held and settlements of
£37,295 have been received to date. The Joint Administrators will continue to chase
outstanding amounts and take legat action if necessary.

Immechately prior to appointment the Bank of Scotland (the Bank) placed a stop on the
Company's bank accounts. At the date of appeintment, cash at bank totalled approximately
£583,000, of which £470,000 has been received to date by the Joint Administrators

Included within this amount was a VAT refund of approximately £60,000. It is expected that
the remaining funds held by the Bank (totalting approximately £113,000) will be received
shortly,

it should be noted that 1t had been suggested that some of these funds were held on Trust
for the beneht of certain creditors Legal advice has been taken {(including legal Counsel’s
opinton) on how to treat these funds; advice suggests that no Trust existed and that the
funds should be available to the general body of creditors.

In addition, the Bank held cash bonds totalling approximately £1.5 million to cover the
Letters of Credit {(LOC) 1ssued to a number of the aircraft lessors. To date all but £48,000
has been drawn under the terms of these LOC’s.

It may be that some of this residual balance becomes available to the general body of

creditors, however the remaiming LOC 15 not due to expire until 11 March 2012 and
therefore until this occurs, these funds will not be released by the Bank.

EU Emissions Trading Scheme (EU ETS)

As an airline, Astraeus is part of the EU ETS and has been allocated an atlowance of 97,012
tonnes/permits for 2012, At the current time these permits are trading at approximately €7

Joint Administrators® Report and Statement of Proposals

ADMA01

4




Astraeus Limited - 1n Administration

£
Z% Z0LFO COOPER

per permt. If the CVA is successful it is anticipated that these can be obtained by the
Company and therefore any purchaser would be expected to return value for them to the
creditors,

3.18  Advice 1s currently bewng sought on whether, in the event that a CVA cannot be pursued,
these permits can still be obtained. If successful the intention would be to sell them after
June 2012 when the Aviation EU ETS trading scheme goes live, thus resulting in a potential
return to creditors.

Other matters

3.1%  Planes and engines used by the Company were all leased and steps were taken to notify all
alrcraft lessors immediately following appointment. tn the main all the aircraft leases were
terminated either before or immediately following appointment and once all the leased
engine issues had been resolved, the alrcraft were returned.

3.20 The Joint Adrmnistrators have been in regular contact with the Civil Aviation Authority
{CAA) regarding the Company’s AOC and other licenses and following appointment the CAA
took the decision to suspend the AOC pending a potential sale of the business. At the
current time the AOC remains suspended until 22 March 2012, although should a suitable
offer for the Company be received which the CAA is prepared to sanction, it may be that
the suspension of the AOC {s removed.

4 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments

4.1 A summary of receipts and payments from the date of my appointment to
6 January 2012 is attached at Appendix A.

4,2 To date, £470,000 has been received {nto the Joint Administrators’ account in respect of
cash remaining in the Company's pre-appointment bank accounts. As discussed above the
entitlement to some of these funds is currently under investigation.

4.3 Other realisations have been made from recoveries of debtor monies and a rental deposit

5 Financial position

5.1 A Statement of the Company's Affafrs (SoA) has not yet been received although the
directors have been reminded of their responsibilities in this regard. A draft SoA however
has been received, which was prepared by Company staff from the November 2011
management accounts.

5.2 it should be noted that the directors have advised they are unable to sign the SoA due to
fact they are also directors of IEX and therefore as the largest creditor feet that they may
bave a conflict of interest should a dividend be payable to unsecured creditors.

5.3 Attached at Appendix B Is a summary of the Estimated Financial Position (EFP) of the
Company as at 22 November 2011, together with a lst of creditors’ names and addresses
along with details of their debts (including details of any secunty held by them). The EFP
has been prepared from the draft SoA, management accounts and from the information
available to date.

5.4 The Joint Administrators have the following observations to make in relation to the EFP of
the Company.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
ADM401




Astraeus Limited - in Administration

6

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

1537
Z% ZOLFO COOPER

» The EFP is before provision for the costs of the Administration,

e Values are on a break up basis sale and do not inctude reatisations should a sale of
the Company be achieved.

¢ The EFP assumes that no value is ascribed to the EU ETS permits.

s No value has been ascribed to those assets which are based overseas due to
uncertainty surrounding their realisability. These assets potentially have a net value
of approximately £15,000.

» (Creditor values include accruals where invoices had not been received at the date
of cessation.

+ No account has been taken of any residual claims resulting from the termination of
the aircraft teases or from landlords.

Proposals

It 15 proposed that the Joint Administrators continue to manage the affairs of the Company
in order to achieve the objective of the Administration. in the circumstances it is proposed
that:

The first objective under the Administration regime is based on the survival of the existing
Company through a CVA or a Scheme. The Joint Administrators therefore propose taking any
action they consider necessary with a view to the approval of a CVA or a Scheme.

If the survival of the existing Company fs not achievable or any proposals for a CVA or
Scheme put to creditors are not accepted, the Joint Administrators will pursue the second
objective or failing this the third objective of the Administration.

If having pursued objective two or three and having realised the assets of the Company, the
Joint Administrators think that a distnbution will be made to the unsecured creditors, they
will file a notice with the Registrar of Caompanies which will have the effect of bringing the
appointment of the Joint Administrators to an end and will move the Company
automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (CVL) in order that the distribution can
be made. In these circumstances, it is proposed that the Joint Administrators will become
the Joint Liquidators. See Section 7 below on Exit Routes for further information on this
process.

If the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a
distribution to its unsecured creditors, they will file a notice with the Court and the
Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the Company. See Section 7 below on Exit
Routes for further information on this process.

The Joint Administrators shall perform all such other duties and generally exercise all of
their powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they consider
desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration.

The creditors consider establishing a creditors’ committee and if any such committee is
formed they be authorised to sanction the following; basis of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration, category 2 disbursements and any proposed act on the part of the Joint
Admmistrators without the need to report back to a further meeting of creditors generally,
to include any decision regarding the most appropriate exit route from the Administration.

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed as one or more of the
following bases, and different bases may be fixed for different duties performed by the
Joint Administrators;

Joint Admimistrators® Report and Statement of Proposals

ADM401




Astraeus Limited - in Administration

6.8

6.9

6.10

6.11

7.1

7.2

7.3

&7
Z% Z0oLFO COOPER

= a percentage of the value of the assets with which they have to deal, or

= by reference to time properly spent by them and their staff dealing with matters arising
in the Administration, or

« as a set amount.

Where no creditors’ comimittee {s appointed, the remuneration of the Jeint Administrators
shall be fixed by reference to the time properly spent by the Joint Administrators and their
staff on matters ansing in the Administration.

The Joint Administrators are authorised to draw remuneration as and when funds are
available on account of their time costs.

The Joint Administrators are authorised to draw category 2 disbursements for services
provided by their own firm 1n accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 as
follows:

« Photocopying - charged at the rate of ten pence per sheet for notifications and reports
to creditors and other copying.

s Business mileage for staff travel, charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile.
s Printing - ten pence per sheet for black and white and 15 pence per sheet for colour.

The Joint Administratars will be discharged from biability under paragraph 98 of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986 directly after their appointment as Joint Administrators ceases
to have effect.

Exit routes

Company Voluntary Arrangement

In order that the Joint Administrators may achieve the purpose of the Admiristration, being
to rescue the Company as a going concern, the most appropriate exit route from
Administration will be achieved through a CVA.

The Joint Admimistrators have considered the vanous options available to the Company for
achieving the purpose of the Administration. On the basis of informaticn received and the
alternative options available to creditors, it would appear that this option, if achievable,
will give a greater return to creditors generally than any of the other options available,
such as selling the assets on a forced sale basis.

What is a CVA?

A CVA is a formal insolvency procedure which enables a company to agree with 1ts credhtors
how their debts should be paid and in what proportions. it requires the approval of a
majority i excess of 75% in value of the creditors voting on the resolution in proxy or in
person,

Joint Admimistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

ADM401




Astraeus Limited - in Administration

7.4

75

7.6

7.7

7.8

7.9

7.10

£
Z% Z0LFO COOPER

Once approved, it binds all credhtors who recetved notice of the meeting and were entitled
to vote at it, whether they actually did vote or not. There are special provisions for valuing
the votes of creditors who are coennected with the Company.

CVA Proposal

At this time it is not possible to provide an outline of the CVA preposals that may be put to
creditors. You will be written to under separate cover in the event that it is deemed the
most appropriate exit route and a separate meeting will be convened to consider the CVA
proposals

If you do not receive further notification within two to three weeks of receipt of this
report, you may assume that a CVA is not feasible and that the Joint Administrators wll
realise the remaining assets of the Company with a view to achieving either the second or
third objective of the Administration.

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

There are a number of factors which may still impact whether a dividend will be paid to the
unsecured creditors in due course. If a dividend is available the Joint Administrators will
file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the Administration will cease and
the Company will move automatically into a CVL. It is proposed that the Joint
Administrators will also become the Joint Liquidators.

Creditors have the right to nominate an alternative Liqundator of their choice To do this,
creditors must make their nomination in writing to the Joint Administrators prior to these
proposals being approved. Where this occurs, the Joint Admnistrators will advise creditors
and provide the opportunity to vote. In the absence of a nomination, the Joint
Administrators will automatically become the subsequent Joint Ligundaters of the Company.
In that event, any act required or authorised by the Joint Liquidators may be done by any or
all of them.

Compulsory liquidation of the Company

A Liquidator of a company has greater powers to investigate, and if required, take action on
behalf of the Company to recover funds for the benefit of creditors, if prior to its insolvency
transactions had been entered into by the Company without commercial justifications,
which diminished the net asset position of the Company However, a company cannot enter
a CVL following administration unless there will be funds available for its unsecured
creditors, If the Joint Adminstrators become aware of transactions requiring further
investigation and potential action by a Liguidater, they will make an application to court to
end the Administration, and request that the court places the Company into Compulsory
Liguidation. The Joint Administrators witl send notice of any such application to the
Company and its credhtors.

Dissolution of the Company

If the Joint Admimistrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a
distnbution to 1ts unsecured creditors, they will file a notice together with their final
progress report at Court and with the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the
Company. The Joint Admnistrators will send copies of these documents to the Company and
1its creditors. The appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the
Registrar of Companies.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

ADMAOT




Astraeus Limited - in Administration

8.1

82

8.3

8.4

8.5

9.1

[ 2
Z% Z0LFo COOPER

Pre-administration costs

Zolfo Cooper was contacted late on the Fnday immediately preceding the date of the
appointment of the Joint Administrators (18 November 2011).

Staff from this office attended the Company’s premises to discuss the financial position of
the Company with management and to discuss the most appropriate course of action. In
addition, wark was commenced to plan for an imminent Administration appointment, in
case this was required.

This work was necessarily performed prior to the appointment to comply with project
acceptance procedures, including money laundering requirements and to ensure that the
appointment could proceed if required. It also ensured that appointment documentation
required by the Court was ready and enabled the Joint Administrators’ staff to develop an
understanding of the Company and the business in general, which resulted in matters being
dealt with efficiently and in as cost effective a manner as possible following appointment.

Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators were as
follows:

"1 Total amaunt
) - charged £

T arief desciiption of services |
‘Charged by | provided :

Zolfo Cooper  Meeting with Company 10,340 Hil N/A
representatives and preparatory
steps for the appointment of Joint
Adrninistrators

Please note that the payment of unpaid pre-administration costs is subject to the approval
of creditors, separately to the approval of the Joint Administrators’ proposals. This approval
will be the responsibility of the creditors’ committee, if one is appointed, or by a resolution
of a meeting of creditors/wnitten resolution where no committee 1s appointed

Joint Administrators' remuneration

The Joint Administrators' time costs at 6 January 2012 are £167,540. This represents 466
hours at an average rate of £359 per hour. This time has predominantly been incurred as
follows:

* Administration and planning - this time has been incurred formulating and
implementing the 1mtial case strategy, complying with statutory duties and performing
general administrative work. Case related treasury and support time is also recorded
here.

e Realisation of assets - floating charge - time recorded within this category includes
liaising with the Agent in respect of Company assets to establish the most appropriate
realisation strategy and managing the sales process. Time has been spent corresponding
with a number of leasing companies for the collection of the assets, including reviewing
and settling retention of title claims.

* Creditors - time has been incurred notifying all creditors of the appointment and
preparing statutory reports. Time has also been spent dealing with employee claims,
general creditor correspondence and tetlephone calls

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposats

ADMA01




Astraeus Lrmited - in Administration

9.2

9.3

9.4

10

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

11

Z@ ZoLFo COOPER

G

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Admunistrators’ Remuneration” can be downloaded from
Zolfo Cooper's creditor portal (http-//www zcinfoportal com) - click on Creditors’ Guide
to Fees in the menu on the left side of the screen).

If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please contact Joe Fox on

0161 838 4570, alternatively email creditorreports@zolfocooper.eu and a copy will be sent
to you. Also attached at Appendix C {s a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity
costs incurred by staff grade to the above date. The Joint Administrators propose drawing
fees in accordance with the proposals outlined above.

Attached at Appendix D {s additionat information in relation to the Joint Administrators’
policy on staffing, the use of sub-contractors, disbursements and details of our current
charge-out rates by staff grade,

Estimated outcome

Secured creditor

A fixed charge over a specific item in favour of TES Parts Limited (TES) is currently
registered with Companies House, although it is understood that this item may have been
returned some time ago. The Joint Administrators have written to TES to obtain
confirmation on this point and thelr response is awaited.

Preferential creditors

Based on the EFP the estimated value of the preferential creditors is approximately
£279,000. Based on the information currently available it is anticipated that preferential
creditors will recelve a substantial dividend on their claim if not recelving payment in full,
This will be affected by any successful challenges to the decision to treat purported Trust
monies as general funds in the Company.

Unsecured Creditors’ Fund

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where there is a floating charge which
post dates 15 September 2003, the Joint Administrators are required to create a fund from
the Company’s net property available for the benefit of the unsecured creditors which is
known as the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund or Prescribed Part.

There were no unsatisfied floating charges at the date of the Joint Administrators’
appointment and therefore the provision of the Prescnibed Part will not apply.

The expectation therefore is, after payment of the costs of the Administration and payment
of the preferential creditors in full, any surplus funds will be available for the unsecured
creditors.

Next report

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the
end of the first six months of the Administration.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

ADM40T

10




Astraeus Limited - in Administration

Zf ZoLFo COOPER

12  Meeting of creditors

121 The Joint Administrators are required to convene an initial meeting of the Company's
creditors to approve the Joint Administrators’ proposals. It is however intended to hold the
meeting by correspondence to save costs

12,2 Further information on the meeting is contained in the letter accompanying this report.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Astraeus Limited

Anne O’Keefe
Joint Administrator

Encs

Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals
ADMACT 1"




Astraeus Limited - In Administration

Receipts and Payments Account for the period

22 November 2011 to 6 January 2012

Floating charge assets
Recelpts

Cash at bank

Deposits and prepayments
Contribution to wages
Property deposit refund

VAT refund

Payments

Agent’s fees - Payroll

Wages and salanes

PAYE and NI

Category 1 disbursements:
Stationery and postage
Re-direction of mail

Bank charges

Balance

Represented by:

VAT Receivable
Interest bearing account

ZQ ZOLFO COOPER

Appendix A

22/11/2011
- 06/01/2012
£

409,785
37,295
922

753
60,215

508,970

2,981
39,239
17,030

3,486
27
367

{63,130

)

445,839

1,293
444,547

445,840

Note: A Statement of Affairs has not been received, therefore a comparison cannot be provided

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

ADM401

12




Astraeus Limited - in Adrmimistration

P L]
z% ZoLFo COOPER

Summary of the Estimated Financial Position of the Appendix B
Company as at 22 November 2011 together with a

schedule of the Company creditors

Description £000
Assets subject to floating charge
Motor vehicles 25
Office and flight equipment M
Stock 237
Debtors 50
Cash at bank 583
Other income 1
937
Less Preferential Creditors (Estimated) (279)
Unsecured non-preferential ¢laims (26,180)
Estimated deficlency as regards non-preferential creditors (25,522)
Issued and called up capitat (18,550)
Total Deficiency (44,072}
Note:

See comments at Section 5 within the report,

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
ADM401

13




L8y

72/ Ta0

T LrEl-

LS

X 028
LT
LEL-

AELL1G-

W T-

19 L56-

L 651

6095 °T-

R 1A

30 069

T b66b

)0 059°€)-
99z
197

10 008-

W ST

.v.mo—.

18°LL

6 09€°c-
LU
B'8i1

0 058°28-
B IS6'E-
| BFE‘62-
0'1Es°s

0°T1L'9L0'-

J aouejeg

14}

10 LIHE

X46 0LHY
1374 14
31741
67574-Q
V06 QiHY
ZISL-T2EL
3d§ tYH
345 £VH
NHy 61HY
0563-60€€€ 1d
NHY 61HY
HNG GML
VX TING
vyz 8dn
dv8 3
dAG 06\

SNz
SL0IZ
28Ul FIWD

AX6 9IW

H16 SIHY
Yd% 9dH
VO ZHY
oLLe-

X25505 I59M.

Xassng

X355 1SA
epUO
XISIPOIW
XASTPOW
X3S5NS 1SIM

XIS 1\

XISTPPIN
X955NS 1S,
X25APpIY
BHYSPIORIH

{eaw Auno3

Xa553

JRIsApuEy

X350 359Mm

auysweyBuppag
AAung

fapen
JnBoaeday 107
umsyezey
fapesy
tedauas g4
nquiey
Pisssuotps
fapen)
uely

moLey
MOLIRY
peajsuun 1583
AepapnRY Lo4
pralsuLe 1523
UOISIH

a8puga

Rsapuey
ueasy

G0zzng NeL0]
0j0zzDg S)eu0]

b1 %2097 sued
T ss38ung
weyssowy
ediay
S.noquaxny

¥3d00D) 04107 WN

Rl PRy
£ Hewsepty
6£0050 Keuny

1eyeq €62 67 dg Joxduas

£ AsEUw
Aep Bunways

peoy Jopni ¥T

proy Jopnt yT
awopdreys peoy doy
1Z0E NS
auopdseys ‘py doy
Aepy axynds
235-Ag-Zup09

peoy oopsiem
laleg maN

odny spsapuey
BIR) ‘S501) MOURT)

odity pasuerg

wais
AU LAY
NUIAY SIRAY) 9)

LOPYWaY

S|esodoUd JO JWSWSIMS pue Moday ,SICIRINWWPY Juior

PROY PoSMpRY) ‘3120 awaen
ISNOH USLAY

15 ADYARDIY YF ON

e weygod ¥z 3un

sepas PododT FPUonRLIR] POG0RY
} leuju | uapeyBny

Pojauops unseg LONRS

SNUIAY PNTG MN £TET

AMOK adedsosy

R SSAUISY PRAW UMOpBURH
pecy y3ar) 531043 3s3M 1001

a5 Uy 9

BAUQ ISNUPR M FE

HEUM UBMS G T

peoy RS Of

23UV SURUIULRY LIDISM b JRBURY
UMOIISe)

eddeun) JNWOW Bl

7 eddeid) Sjuow B

pu3 ofe}

yodiy Jeuopieussiy) suapy
75¢ x0g 04

929 910 795 9 sued sy
S5N0H YIoMIaN

asnoH Y

924 LI -0k
25NI3Y ¥ 3] paeasn0g
$53.ppy

PR SHoURUL SSROITY
JPUT| BURRY JIY

BUEISY JIY

P17 s30jAsag olue) puy Jty
S $30ALSS SUTPUBH UOLRIAY

Yquwo sa0jasas RufpUeH UCHEIAY JSAOUURH SUY

yqwo sadtaas Bunpuep uoneay syy
oAy

| uqng Gy

P¥7 3N sauaydsasy

P11 0007sasedsasay

pin sa1eossy Loddng Jredsasdy
uopeJodiod $5300y adedsosay

Y see0ssy Woddng aoedsouay
s3jes Anend) 019y SeM P11 3N Hreves
pajiwit sbjuounsay

P31 sUoIzRAGUY| SIPAWRIIY

P11 (in) Asoruaau; 00y

SoURUL] |RDAUILD G5 | SpAOYT
P preosay

PIUEDALY

DURDULAY

pajjwy way

UV Ueaday

3id Apndas puy auld Ipy

sued 2 spodasay dpy

P17 Swaishs Jaindwoy epy

P37 Sadiasag Wwauodwo) suny
¥ 1oy

1102 Awapeoy

awey Aueduosy

7107 12qWaA0N 7T 1® se SsiojipaJd Auedwo) JO 3)npayds

USLIRMSIUIWPY UL - DIJLWLTY SNSRIYSY




50°65Z°1-
oL LT
942651
21 249°02)-
65 871'021-
06'118'L
£ 148'
£ yuL's-
9 e~

0 828'S
9191k}
10 562°L€
S £7)-

¥l £96°7
9€ 9g¢-
010981
08'0E1'68
753

82 &v-
9'158'¢-
¥9'802°5-
87618t
g1°8gs-

¥E 9P LTT-
1002

86 ¥-

8 691~
o'y
00°078°Z-
2L286' )
3 auepeg

SL

0207
ONg LIHY

STy IWI
Vi3 £IRY
vt
00876

ozt
0ot
SETSI
AdS PM
dub 01Ky
0208

90958
Xse TN
NH6 SHY

Lol
10}

80128
0Tss
£S4Z1
LMLALY
e 0

d2L 9Ll
¥39 £TH

MSN
Xassns 1S9M

uew 0 15|
XSG 1M

efensny

XI55NS 1S9M

faung

sateareg

2=

*3sPPIW

aosew

Aamer)
wuonew
syanog

123 appuey
RUOD
meaing

JOLART UBS
Uey3md- UM
JOABILTYIARZY
uopua]

Aapesy

fungzes

vodury 2UudA 00L)-¥
weySuuzng
Bspuew

Aspoy

Niaeyiay
yiAelAay

RUEMNY

RARISORIg
Jofeunmy
Emoquaxny
spuen

Sadiuyim

X3pa) yeuseg L041€
SIWRY) uQ Anquns
PmpIspy)
iipesey

¥3d00") 04107 WN

LOPWay

fesodotd JO JURWEIRIS PUR WOOSY ,SJOIRLISIUNWIDY JUIGT

odily [RuonRLa| Aupds 05TIE'E 19AaY
U330 sdosson pROY WAL 77

euned 0040 £T "USTRS 3q puo) *epAy

peoy 193 61 SNOYH UOISY

SN0 JURGOSIA

¥ed u0ySpEY 91 Beg parpon

WL SN0 ¥7

9097 v anebs A 1£7 x08 od

uodity JajARf ueg ST uDyQ

1 pepsog DYRRBELINNY UM UajeyB

01 Buissig

PROY JaMOd kL) SOIPMIS PeOy JaMOy

pROy Bury dAlosg ol TRy

§6 ASLNSSIAPUNG JPAUGSULY

156 PRIgO assensBmBiosiay wodipy euuap
e Pl ‘wonms peo) weyBuuug xxg 1RUOREN £ 14 YuduIedag 10003 1)
K2 uosaqoy ISNOH BLAQUR)

peoy aquajeg 1=K |episnpu) 38ppg az1

Hodity ygaeiyhay

vodity yiaRiyiay

seury ‘Suiping uopensiUwRy e2a13t auaN Wodity JeubjiREYL] RuRl)
£ oyaypadny

£} X0 0d "s03.107) 0ydy RIRQOID |RpRsRudW 0AL)
uddny suatng any g5

Uoduty Jeuonewny| puen 62 x09 od

uodzy jeuonewaIu] YINCWALINOG

064 'd X/ %08 O'd

@juctag Sdpne JUi0d-puoy 1

peoy Aasuay)
asnoy ueadosn

Lodify TeuofewY| YRt

ssa.1ppy

P17 Ad BURQSY UDLBLAY SSIZUAW
Buwe) pany

v'SJm5 gy

P17 Bunses) ssanjem [v

PIT UonRIAY Jae M (Y

Jod1ty Anoqrw

PI7 JeUCHRWRAIL 1RO L JIY
CRLSTY SISIAIIG Sty

15 euRds] dauty

uodiy |eUOQRLWEIL] RULSIA
saje00ssy wodity

P17 smduy

Jauprgd Jiy

yqu uazeyfind sadmgres
RUISTY SED1AGS PUNOSD Jodes]
py7 ssaudxg jeuonen

A7 saojAaS SunlLY

P17 50tADS Buwaly aunity
puBad) iy

puERd| iy

¥dys uodapy |euotewialu; eues
o asodxany

NV § Seay seauly edounadly
TUY § Al XN SUONMOS el
SA0JAIIS UOPRIAY JOSUCOIY
epeues iy

soquty

dg 1ty

P37 00107 Snodury
IPIMPUO M, SDAIS UOLRIAY ZIGuy
aweN Auedwo)

UCRRAISWALIPY UL - PAJIWL] SNIBISY




00'kS-
94899571
00°505-
58 056°)-
0656
51'890'7
1879
15" 10T "6
19

00 866'T
0z'207-
HgoL'y
W0T6's
¥ rratd
00'980"L:
00°074-
05°665°T
91°560°1
Ll
00°009'C
¥6°96L-
8L'9£5's-
06°616‘L-
89°6L4
6E°79¢8°)
{70948
£ 5LTS
66 ¥98°1
8€ 9¢-

€L 616"
3 93uejeg

91

NS EN8
LAk

HIE9ML

X em
35 N9
Y]
DNL 0704
05 £1W0

8508 H
1T 1k
L 6

52169
INO 9HY
07ML
£9051
30 9HY
81

MN9 £THS

14T 507

X3SSNG 153 4,

RBIPPIN

aulyspojpag
XIS5NS 19M

NG 159

alysyag
puzpny
Buely
XassnS 15ap

aBn
ex
faung

elRNI
PUBHITIMS
wueg

anyspsoipag

eYIoys
Aqg
utesyeg
uieyeg
MOJSUNOH
deay uw|g
(o]
awnodqry
Gl BARURO
K150
uodary pajsuels
RUOIIN
SPUELIEN
punz
png
weyBupo M
uola)istyL
Kuadng 15
uodity ypwmies
Rowgey
wonyeIaH
Bu)
&yoy

BANRIY
podsy pung
payISUY)

ueIsyyezRy JO dynday ay)
s|geIsung

iRyeg

434007 04107 UN

yodiyy spueipiy 35€3 ‘403 Butpling

wnoySueg AeAS JeyBues

WIBd $SaULsTg UORRIAY

ugjsuny

JBuepyg pu3 ypng
euBeduiBsRUAOS \q ST 090LE
uffy vaq uey uadyy uy 00KT

Hod!|¥ \PUNZ ‘g508-4D
peoy spuodysty

19815 UiRw

vaky podosay

310 weydunpng

PY 1Epl

JamaL ejpue)

09} 1§

A

8508-1)

HodjY [BUOJIBWIIY| LANOWSLINGY
Koy 660050 05 uitew e

prIg dg

LoywWay

sjesodosd JO IuaWwIEIS pue uoday | SI0IRNSWPY JUler

vodiy weyaloys P17 ) WuswaBeuey saqrnsuo’ s0edsoiay 379

£ D0
Se7IT X080 d
986 x0g 0'd

Buasuey ges wnyd ‘9°oN peoy JEuolEN
peoy sutejuno4 £
95N0}H IPICOUO)

944 Xog 0d

aaulq 38puqxod of
SNOH UOAY

AN UOZRISORY 0/
995 ¥0g od

yoduiy pinz
Supunazoy puy aoUeuld
a1e153 spuodusiy | 3N
28e3107) ASIGRIY M

405 dg

004 PYE

LM, L71 Bawann
LhBjeyL

PAIg S9353 00¥8

prOY S50U A3A0d 61

g seqay sounpoy
Sununooy puy adueuLy

eisyeSlARUCIIRZRY

peoy Buug 09

SOINEL UT3f NUBAY §E-IE
$Sa4ppy

FIUBUIIUIEW UOHEIAY 1
S01ARS Lodiyy uielyeg

SJlR}JY UOIIBAY 1AL UTRIYRg JO wopBury ay |
pajur] Wodity mouyieay

V10K asipeied JoxBuy uosy

P17 SuoKMOS AJURLIB M, UOLTBLAY

P¥ 2peilAy

P11 RASUID UOdSSIMG

SupjesL Aroag uojewy

P17 SINRIAH/BU3 Loy

1Y*S Buppuey oy

A g uada1g-olry

PS) PUBLSZIMS DIUPAL IS

dq9 PUBLAZTIMG SIULPAL IS
pr1anbiuipa, eury

P SJIBJY UONBIAY

o5 Jauedeny

uR.g uNgnq P17 AN 0URIAY

AQ SIRBIAY

e SEfoy sdazeiay

FUI[EONT UCLIBLAY X3 AY

SIDLARS E0|P3 LONBIAY

Rpogny £31jes uonewy JIa) uenensny
saunly gemy

PUELSZAIMS SIUpa] IS

P17 S43pRy | UONRAY - Y

uRSYezEY 23y

S30tAIBS | BY

Basy

swep Auedwon

UOPBIISIUILPY UL - PAILIILT] SNDBISY




00'beS-
¥g 9049t
98°61E

99 61T
06 79

S 20998
00'005"s-
86
16°0E
b 16T
SLLEL'S
g8 2LV
' 165-

t6 I

66 670'
0% 85T-
£U0%:
00 S71-

00'veL ‘st
0z 008301 -

¥ £09'9
07 L't
PLTSL'E-
58 ¥¥59-
00 525
ui
£6°0L8-
05 U6y
B 605}
8 07

3 aouejeq

Ll

XX6 9HY
AS6 OLHY
T}

N3 EIHY
U3t LW
M9 0K

[1151)

DNy am0
¥

£
ade 0ZHY
dl 01D
[H6¥TY
HrE 01HY
YAB 61 MS

SY1 6655
AL LHY
ML 1HY
QO FIML
YVE Fig
dir
HNG 90

15165-0
3414
N9 SHXO
OV

XSG 159M

Xassng 15ap

XaSSNS 159M

Uy

yeppar

WIS 1SM

XassNg M

X553
X553

Aaung
XasappIY
X255 150M
XISNG 1SIM

uoxQ

faper)

Aapesy

voduy §| eALaY
RN
PEBISULID 159,
SauA3)) Vo3I
fapser)

L

Jeseduag
PMUUON

BWOY - oupiwnly

wolBuysy
Projuny
eodian]
Aaweny

035 UQ puaines
e3¢ UQ pusyinog
oy

Tiypay

Weyipg
Buukarg

TtH sse3ing
T&qnos
Jesedusg
wiayines
yeppaf

Ainqueg

ey

43d00D) 04107 UN

11 Juiodaseg

Ao Tvxew ‘asm) pateg

91y X0g 04 "Liodasay.] aq Anoy
sa00jsodx ag snbueyd

uLey Jjepung

uLe4 ury

aleBuyinog

9F 9122109 UCIY) BIA

1523 SPUBPOO,
axads “peny s5epooD 7
a)eBypoN ‘peay uopuo phi
uopAGUIL

Lodny puaiinos uepuoy

ANUIAY RLODIA | “3SNOH Jopumaly

preoy uopua gy-Ly

PROY UOPUOT L

Aop 1enu3)

PROY WeySIOH ‘Projuoiouey)
66 103G 0| SIOUETHWSY pUIS
aue Jeyinog

uoyBuiuays

LOVWaY

s1esodold JO JUsWaTRlS pue Wodsy (SJOIRIISIULUDY UIOf

py1n B

7wn

anua) vie) dag 2oueuid
0lF] ‘RN3IA OMET BNy
pJedmo) §

AR ST T)

SNUDAY 1eEAN0S

pAg spssug |

uegn] 1ey YeandN wody it
aspy Auaqni 9

adong aaneasIdaY AUy
506 *og od

3500) JsmyBujuLIR AL £7
D150 312153 3Y)

anuay ssauisng Joodsanry ‘07 040

3500} SPUEMALA
IEH WHoL PIO YL

3SOH AISIA YEJO

(pdy) 310 SUOLIN0) [RAUI)
SSN0H 19siwos

ANOH 195RLI0S

sueg LRy £ D

poddng puy 91151807 3jeswy Auswioy

THH ssafing
MOoIiesy ‘aug asenbs ¢

| Samwajiay a5

GLFE X0g Od

PA3T a1 ‘3U0)sAIuoH
uodujy iy askny Aephay
Ssappy

dnoun Buijnsuoy SUOANIOS AABY - Bsy
P17 RUatodwo?y SAIAISS UK
1I0dSUB. | sty |BUOIELISIL

RPY] 0PJ0g 3 SEIARS Wasg

P17 aoedsouay S{waMy

W00y dqo)-p7 aoedsosay mouy
PIMIEN [RUOL LIS RICY

Auony sSLAAS JUyje1) Aty

e8og eseyBuy endser ‘Euuale) ser
PI1 S391A195 B |3y

Uiy y v

P11 Auedwio?) 33taiag 1Dy UBLGRIY
5431007 J318M as3sENDY

Ieqenby

pajlwi] uolelAy Siddy

8u1j00y JeLrysnpuy ddy

P11 uniesodso] sadody

PY1 si3UlRd 0V

SWOISNY B aNUaAY WH

URINSY] |REUIURLOY UOY

0URINSU} |RDISWWOT UOY

saLneq oy

(woddng g $13515017) Lodpyg ayesiy
P17 3doung ssasdxg sy

pajiun soedsolsy peagny

esexysuy eanden

By 07 B yqug Bujrsuo?) JuaLSBeuRY UONRIAY
2055 YIGMIaN T JuAaBeURY LOTRIAY
Bugutes ) Beguny ayty §/1 Suuaatyug sgnyy
UOLIRIAY $53U]SNg Mg

awey Auedwo)

UORENSILWPY UL « PRIt SNIRASY




Cr'68'7
00°TL'G:
¥E 086"
08 &
0008
99906 '6-
begee e
£} 8E'8T-
0o
950tk %

¥6 9L 'g6)-

88°169°)-
08°091-

08'9.8°CT:

5
95'66629-
g ¥l
&F GF-
75988

£l BLL
LT8O
68 180°1)
&g
00'v8L

k) £69°C-
T4078

10 67 ‘093~

1es.00 oY}
Modse)9
70q BILA
sg8nog
sued

110 T

VOIS

Ucn2ys

pesipg

KoY SV O)
vl A B
weys.oH

PLDBY- SADPIRLICY,
Bg

wpuny

Angy)

30 1saquoyy
QUMW IDM
fuete)

gy

yodizy yowaes

¥3dOOD) 04107 WN

S O SRITIOUBY EPAY
§2E s

BLBY BUES 0 )

JuoMm
wIgRs

s ey asosdsy Aopay
aip.Aeg 2190

Wed v
3SN0H vonely
ISNOH wone Ly
HNOH Wty

| PEBlY YpsUpRI)

100) SRR IS
73wy

ua21 aEpLag
eliay 01

SPUE]YS

e sdyg
2001 PNT AN0A 308 (0F

"IN peoy wedaty 0007
01004
ST} UoRRLY

LOPWQY

stesodold JO JUSWSTEIS pue Laday ,SI01BNSIULWPY Tulor

JosensT) 315e3 e DD AN
I53M 1330 o PR )
toemq usng

1R1qE) JE51 Y 1) O)odosay
L Bt b

390 05N 91

peoy sadiey un0) B39 7
NG04

13305 981039 159M $0F
3|RSNpu ] 13 DBUNO) 3] 2qURP
13905 1YY 616}

Ujen [eRIBY pURATOg 7

35NOH e

SIS SB39 01D

SO SBD 0N
SDIAS U0 1A 12PRUIOD 390/
fousBy so1Aag SUpRIL 1Y

o redx] QUNOLY Wwawasasy
NTROpRN 21)

a9s53Ias

§t puERsy

98 7 B 4180 2y

PRIR pUBqUEsE

peoy S34aR4 7§

£1x0g0d 4 49

2[u) uogoegiel) e pueily
pag abrT9uy ‘GF
1odury Jevopewsiu) Aredie)
UZng 967 beg

Hig 3090 ey

Saippy

SDIARS BPUBH 213D
fueduo) 3 )
Wodiyuggnq |acH voye)
SSU0X3 PBA 090

SARS BIINC) AP
BARYD UYSY

P SDINRS [BPR] 1LY
W § WY BDURNBSS 3 SO0doRy
Suognps 3BuRY)

ay-Asquag) edosy
m1ussH

eS ewopeusy wy

Ad 314D

9 Bupeg Logeiny ERSK)

05 Buper) LgeIAY 1PRSSK)
717 EUpRIL WfelAY eRSSI)

Sty s § R3L AY OLENAUNY 3 TGRS

SI3 PP OO

TS 2R Bupae)
P 0350

ssxdxy 0l

1S SIEDOSSY PqRIE)
se] Ap 31| udey
P Aewerayr 3pp ade)

1LY "wio4 - Sigowpa) Sunsy osede)

Kby sa01Amg ;apiog epeue)
ey erueny epeue)
kyoupry yoduy Arebe) 2L
sugly epean

Ruogny uopelsy 114D

awey Auedwo)

UORELISIIWPY UL - PAJIWIT SNSRASY



saukay uoniy

paopueq
R

Y1eaH spremAey
SSLIRAY|
yanquip3
Ieyeq
atl g |
Jossewry
fung

uopuo
uo)dwenos
foper)
hapaes)
1osseU]
Kper)
piojpag
awonda)
BiSO%37
fapoy
pugs| jes
pugswreILLog
#q:0)
PPN
pe

LOT|I MAN

sofsedsy

¥3d007) 04107 WN

69918
pIeAinOg JSUUMSPIW 051
AE] 13(

woduty ssausaauy
Audysugant) yinos

££09
RJUCTLA W

Bupsny
{ehoy Joury

19195 x0g od
piesainog )

woE3 pir7

137x0904d

so8iedsy

U MOTOH

peoy saurer 1§

eg Appey

ISNOY saueduwiony

918153 |ejisnpu| peoy 2109
65

2010804

Loywav

S1es0d0:d JO JUSWIRIEIS puR LIodSY ,SIOTRIFSLILPY Juior

b DEd SAWBYuasoy
Speultld at)

AL 32J1 uld 97

Peoy weywng g6

181 woebiaeN

peoy aAciBiazey Ly
JRuUILLe | oBiey iy

Wied liEwRy Jnwkuag
vodiy Ieyeg

193.05 f014d 8

anuaay noueudiy nods /
6ty 09 Od

DR puEpRGUN) Jea)9 |
peoy eweiainey Of

fep uondwosy 17

daug &3jsum

ANUSAY snyjewy

JfeH umo),

Pietjues)

yueg woipded

1330S no3yy 17

SI0H swotgdod B winuNy
wang Asenuer 0701 N
ed ssausng $s0.04pe] 9
£ 34U

Aoy JayseoueT asnoy uuewiymy
UDj1395 dueul4

'SHOM SENRQ

EYUEd BJA

Jes o ouodiay oq ey osmsuo?)
sSauppy

Yquig apnoL puy alljoRa
driapno) 7 a0

P17 0URINQUWY xR 133

Y7 $SUDSS0Y B alkL plojueg
ANgnday 1paza 8y JO s0LAsaS uotjeBiaey Jiy
uoijeIAY 3jeq

Sunpuey ssoojeq

P37 98p1gyL0d EloYeq
Sueie) seyeg

pajwty snuddy Lodssmg
sAepyoy oo

HOKAD

SLUMY) preoua]

D11 SEOIALIS UORIAY 21)
pauw] Aemasinud

{M37-uoLm) Ausuviod) spimien ezed aumos)
1810 YIBog uesURLIAYPaW
1PUNG) y3naiog Aapaesd
AsRag pRyuen

SHOMLPR0Y Awoydos

sAemuly sudin

1059y B 13)0H awotpda)
BUSAQ SOILES S0( COSDURLS OOWY
1] ausiBAy umsuo)

PIT Su23uLld 3pJouo)

SOIAIRS J3pnop, reysndwory
3oy sdtuedwo)

PSA PAYLWI] Iy JoW0)

19§ sedado)

®5 sa0taas 1 Supaje) seylaly
aweN Auedwo)

UOLIRNSIULWPY UL « PR shaenlsy




o Ut
8F T
(781014
£6 SLLT-
0L'696'EE
90 704

6L ¥9kbE-
19 804
Po LI L
L¥ 005

0L Ge0's-
62'961 %
6E 659
00°005°6-
Y

IS L¥i'El
££°000°7-
09°88-
09°8€6-

[{RYi a4
1769961
8¢ Lyt
10
bL ST

ST p6T'e-
R TINE
etk

¥l 0L
59°c9-
00°009-

3 aurjeg

0z

436 ¥Ivd Yy

@3€ P faung
98

HHE 829 anysproyms
Wil

AY0 £15 g

25e) Auno)
9k 769
SUTALMS
31841}
284 JIM
00151

am) o)

N33 01HY XSG ISIM,

£HE 31V PUEIPUNOJASN

MVL 9HY faung

T8 6HY Rums

RenBrieg

Q3E¥1SS %ass3
06l

a6 EML WSAPPIN
991€
1443
50094

N6 OLHY X556 1534

=2

Bupyiog
URIARH
omwe|

uouueys

MOBSBD)
uopuo

Adep s3a)
aehay
uopuoT

wulzny -4 eyey

vouseys

suyor 15
Fayoy

\pEay Aapung
ungnqg

uopijseg
WWUIART
MOJSNOH
passqo)
1=y

fapwes)

¥3d00) 04107 g

peoy Nyouog ‘anua’ OOsiEa |euoneusy|

LoPWav

S1es0d04 JO JUIWHNEZIS PUR Loday SI0IBSILIWPY JULOr

Kep vBuEp3

LR e SIpUos

) Sty

109 99 /v 151807 daydun

paeLRy §7'saujwono) weor) ‘ESLEE9L0E A1 D

ST6TT - x0g "0'd
peoy aod

yuelay 104

000€ *0d od

peoy aBpLg TRYIRA 0§
pue apug

vodiyy ungng

879 X0g Of'ATeAIDIY SILNK0Y
43310 RS

aue) 1fg

Hodjy jeuonaudu) 1edng
SMOH AngsiRim

¥iRg S5ULSNG UOUURYS

Tt eyedimonsg

anua) uoddng ssaujsng eeg
SIS H000Y AUILLLI04 - PaILaP3
uayBuie]

‘ty Qyednfhayy

3snoH apug

6k01/LG 0SDATY

g Jeduey

LIAsS paseys eeq

B3EM 0l

UET SSlUBl 1S £

peoY BUOP BEL

S5 [eLYSNPU] POOMIIRY £ 2

155010134 LIS {PuopeILRY] cHandasay /€L ON A27 Jod epeal) eojnbueny pepptry

peoy poomiauoy
oy jevoneN sipssug ‘G- Surping
PEOY 353/ YINOS 38315 §82-8/)

Aep Bunuyy

o) M T¥

26/AN Wodsukl ] Ity weadon]
bI5 X0g Od

¥ SoRsod

03 sndure) sjq wy

Lodsy aufmy

aBeiA ss3uLSg SUMNES piE
ssalppy

P17 dnosny yedoau3 Myl

sa0Asag Loddng jmuswLoIALg
"0"Y"S doyS RIdUY L

P s=03H 29

1§ 87 Aqduig

271707 Buusage) Wi sejeausy
17 (4 S0t JyBayg Assequi
1l

H InBuad priejayspeyreudia

P Hoduy yBanguip3

pajir] aLpnop, emueayy
vodury Aep ssa), weymg
Pp3ong

P11 SEUPIOK 3st13nq
{{paz)dnoun USHBIAY SIS
edsasay ung

3d Auopny sueday ungng

Kewmy uteig

pajeiodiony] Swoyumog

P sany uaq

pagiwy ABpo, LonqISIQ

S U PRIIG

[JAL) EDRARUOIAY 3Q |RUODIRN LTI
Auedwo) Bunuug oqiey jendig
THG

917 (4n) Tevonew g

010 awaBRuRY Spoog snossBueg
unp1sin apanag sig

5[ SAUTJIY Y3z

P17 saidoouyma) xeudiag

aureN Auedwos

UORIENSIULLDY UL - PRJYT SHeRIIsSY




49 891°)-
08'vTl-

06 68

IS ¥29

06 TS
P'TaT'e-
0L'66681-
AN E
60°1L3°T
00 69€°s-
o
STt
00'845°10€"L-
00°0£8'SE -
9698’7
79 006'9-
04 0541
61
00°00¢
08"~
#0904
00°005-
r5'T8's-
01 76k
£8'pRr g7s-
80°692°y )
00°099
6E'FEY"L
95 £00'}-
9T 4l

3 3ouepeq

74

Y03 41
Hd0 SHY

8H9 LIHY
X6 01HY
N3¢ 9104
0859-%0
0r69%
Ad6 €4Hd
NLT Ok
9eLy

104

10}

ok 1A

06120
YNO Z8n

Nde T10
9% 8¥H
91} 8¥H

V39 £THY

ol
11313
1130

902 1I0d

NYS 120D
M9 SON

XSG 1SaM
X35SNS 153M

X355 1S9M
anysdurey

Y
X35SN§ 159M

Xasnppiw

alyspojsy
AP
1ps0g

X3SSHS 159M

wnpuely
voyn

vodiy ppgen
dnasey
SSODPURH
Aapes)
weyased
dnipwe
epURRA

Aapwen)
IpuwIsHIogaLIey
ey
yLARDPY
Anuano)
Jaofeig z6L7-40
punpyg
(HomspuouLIey

SaWey | up LoIRM
Aingpat

Amgpa
PPIsSIY) “uuny
fessg

sy

sessng

si3ay Jougog

Sunjom
weySumioN

¥3d007) 04107 WN

UajRYBM4-UyRY £8Y6S

0LLT4S
uuey pUEPeoy

LoPWav

5jesodoLd JO JUBLWSIRIS PUR LDISY SIOTRIISIUILPY UL

199 apnegag
peoy ajeBuipm 5049

[ QUML) YUION U3IPL3 37

122 [anmfoys
U035 UfRrD 3y |

Aep weyqo) 67-41 aNus) LOONqLASI] |EUODRWRLY| PWIEY

08 xog od ‘vz [aasuazpn

T quey ‘ sossfesed ag jeupuisa)
uoHa.ung

peoy uopaN

b USABYOH O/

€67 Jeduey

peoy yieg

peoy uaky

peoy puedworg

peoy piefuosg

Jodzyy W) EnowaLLnog

aNLIAY UL

692 xog &4
0677 x0g 04

1245 1S90 661-63)
drupuwea podiry Butpioy
sasiuey aqQ oyndosay
(o)

aqua) purug ayt €
Hodury usgeyuado)

17 mompng

77 modmnpas

61} %0g 0d

aes podity waBeyuado)
04 SYOqIs0d

e poduty 9 Jpan

AMOH WRYSAH
TIeH veadamny

NeH weadauny

35N0H uogeLAY ueadon3
% JIsn4 v agany

96 994 Ty eqIny

96 9asn4 w7 3qany
ASOH TIW

BUGSIALIOY Y]
20US) DIARS UL
ssalppy

Y Uey-UnpuRl4 Ueyany
Pa7 (uoInT} uos B UM Yuels
19[4

S/¥ auy a7

P PRy

Py1{xassng) a099yEny

/¥ d99-p17 s301Aiag BIRq BN
LodsuRl) A1y ysiueq

11§ ‘areytng

WS preuoq

PITId

sdy sa0paas 34814 ueseyuadon
L10T 4nBuay

6007 in5ua4

Ju| adony ssasdxg Yeiopad

sdy ueuEUlRY D)

S/ uAByNT punqig

SOIAKG IR SAudy/adelBeg ssaud
sosuadig ye)s snaensy

dnous jesgneucssy ueadoung
Pt LoReIAY ueadomy
pliwe uogetay ueadoun3

PA7 Jauey) Jiy Av ueadoang
WACY %35 - [oAucom3
JUNCO0Y INT - |COUC30INT
WNADY W] - joNuoI0nE
ssudxg onzomn3

BUOIIRG 35203

pI7 Aueduio) winajonad 0ss3
Afssug up-3

awep Aueduioy

UGUBIISIUILIPY UL - PAYLYT SNoBASY




99°¥5e-

1 ¥I5
1Leg'y
00 LE€° L
68656
05" L8141
L
LT
0 ')
¥LLUET
b9 7T
£5°LIE:
12891
91616
05"911°L¢-
wwi'r
00 00001
96 ££7

2 080"
9T
£Torr'T-
£E'Te8‘aL:
60 697-
8T LY
00°579°0)-
950661
00'69¥ ¢
00 LE8-
89 S6L'FL-
bRl

J o2uejeg

u

TS AT

00146

0£S1

0Lt
oIl 178 EQC3S BAON
NLE £55 %553

OAF 769
HI0 931 3530137
ONO FIML XasppIw
Y10 91y XSS 1M
dNO 9HY XSG 15M
dat gvsd 1951305 YUoN

MHZ g
M9 3L BRqy

047
6806} geds

0Lz
3d¢ 17He 135109

Q7 943
vl Siml XSIPPLy
eunag

1744

A -

UOpUpAS
jueefey
eRuRA
SIS SOW
P
1Ry
noEsTn

)
oue)

weyyy
odny pwaed

vodijy 10351y
weyBuuurg
Regied

Iodexq
dngsey
pupey
€0l08 %8 0 d
dnnysey
UMOpLI3 §
bopua
dnnsey
paojysy
uBeyuadod
dnnsey

¥3d00) 04107 oo

aqs3 Supes) owpa)

Aapsiapuny

000 %02 0 d

011313A3 3  JeucpewsN] opiodosay
HLZ1) YojeweZ - £)7 X0g o

LLZ) L H3NRUEY - £07 X0g O

Aqa1

pecy sisey

LRI
195 punwp3

0009- £B£ d 8
16£7-%0
wAsym dnisey

shewpy 3dwif ;0 teujuua | oBse) ‘g7 Buipmg

Ao AESIBALN ‘20U3) S3AUISNG HPo] 1BA0Y
0LLTNG

153 puj pIoJysy ‘PRoy FRINS

LE 3V SIOW Y

LoFway

siesadold 40 JUSWIIRIS pUL 30y SI0IBASILLIPY JUIOf

preoy SqURsg - BT LU 900U03 1pAT)

0¢ eyeddney

 efmipyey

6} BOJOUMOAS

peoy sauley 6¥C

peoy yBKRYRY £E

0193 Moddng ssaujsng eeg
¥ ON Jefuey

15 E1S0M-3 RIZ3D 0}

aueT sar] 4y

yeg Shpey ‘I

BAjDg ayl

oIy 3PpIRD LoPUOT
1un joasg

udAa3 SUQ

2N SNUAAY 187 0071
Jepuadapuil] 8¢ AUIAY |
(inos podity uaseytado)
uap.edjcyspuserg

sfeseg pupey ag oyandosdy 1)
Jodtfy euORWISIU| SUARY
£ foyaupaapy

peoy weyqo3 5}

uepuo7 153 JO AJSRALR
yir) (aaspue sabewy

6} LN

WRunsedaq Sumig

8.7 1aazput saBewy
sSaippy

IS LoNnqUIsI] Suies epeuess
Ko Bunpuey punasy

P puguy Jiy

3 e

U] S3dWIRS UORRIAY 1BQ0]C
[RuOLRIIS3U] S(BpUSE

P podary mofiser

1S SNIEYSISSY BUGPUEH punoJs
foualy Suipeay osay yur
fouady Suipel) 013y yu
{s10pe4- Py yuq) Bujsuas a¢
SUILLIALG/ SJY-SEDC
S3OLAKS uIBYT oy 3¢
P Ay qF

panutui] Hoduy yapwaer

PI7 UDPUOT] JAULINGY et

dp Aajex

U] BPRUEY J3ULLINOD) S18E
YNNC

SV APWUAQ WP It
DIABSHYRI | 0X3PO*

ejasaug dyes

P17 530{AI3S LOIAY Axejec
§7Y 9051507 190} Ue!

P17 () s1spa), ee

PIIIT SZUOYS3L,

S/¥ lejet

SRS Sutsipueyasay YBial
5/¥ yewueq spay) AYs B
UoBAY IE

aweN Auedwor

UOLIEIISIUILPY UL - PSILWIET SNBRASY




86°418°1-
00°SEL-
00°009-
g L¢
1915
L8°668-
28 194
00 775
L7'95¢-
£6 16
1EEGL Y-
0w
0795

&L LE-
£5°968-
00°605-
S6'SHy
00°000°r-
£9 0F

09 90€ %2
£ b9
FLbLL 991
WIS

87 8-
00°896'¢-
1 L60°)-
00 057
87 £65'T
£ 88¢-
00°58-

3 aduejeg

£

0E7

956 £LIY

§36 0ZML
0881-61896 H
a3 1oy

V80 9HY

arL Tl
FOLEE O
JHS PING
H30 2
MAT 0102
Vs GNd
MN6 TN
9% ¥ino
8rBTiq
ML
[+ [NFL
1149
A6 0FHY

HN6 SIHY
oee

0658¢
009¢6
MLT Tid)

X355 ISIM
faims

alyspeg

Aauns
MOE 9

PUEROOS

Ao
XASIPPIN
foyns
XDING 1AM
anyspaopaq
alysdurey

AP
RIS BAON

X3SE0S 1S3M

ETIo ]
XSG 1S9M

fieuns

Hraeay

WeYsio

weys3

liemeH ‘rinouoy
TRinpRg

ey

ooy

SPUEIPII JS9M
xapa) Assicy §0/S6

SSALIBA|
wogisped
Butpuy 1se3
projBuo]
Amgpng
SJ0OUBUPOOM
oM
yénosoquiey
PAUIION
uon

UNpue
Rapres)

TH ssading
1eBaKq0IT 20384 13

S11095) JUIBS 3 2UUan3 1§
OUIBSTITY
38pLIGPOOM

43d00D) 04107 WN

PINPEO VR

00L 24in5 paeAdynog SKEPOY 00K
kg ssautsng uozBury
Jodify [euopIewsu| o3y

weyButuug
19¥91 dg

3009

e Aungpeq

2m53 pu| WY Peoy uosPPY
SuE WoH

Moduty uoyn uopuoT

Peoy mojjeq ‘asoy yrewgey

)

vodary-uyey

pEOY LOWMIN

2jUBU3 | 3G 0§ PUDIY-(99RE

SU3PLED BLODIA

1d # 03pa ) anbayg Ty Aa)punoss d0
HodJry [euopeiLIAu} eY030Y

LOPWAV

5jes0d0.4 JO JUSWSILIS PUE 11003y SUOIRIISIULWPY JUISF

¥i-7) [BaAsauSRA

2snoH wadeydy
WANSYBIHY Ly

Hodury TeuoryewLu] NjOUoH
aSNOH Jjamiauo

9L.quid R0 L JEIg RN
peoy 55047 A3A0d

peoy AQuao)

As310y 3¢ Y3$

Hodiry ssaussau)

¥ PIR4 Jauapalg

15 uoSpeEr 01

ISNOH A

MOH STEM SUNT

e $500) SAURL T-1 SN
Az Japisay 107 JeBuey
peoy yBnosoquiey /¢

V15 Suubssquaing

SIDIAIS [9ARI| JAGMIXT YUy
puesspCq g |

006 spnegas Euguncaoy
{edossy Apaunod)

77 8ind 19RjRY BPAY V'S
21153 J200AY § N
euORRg Jeig 19 ouandossy
Beg (W ajeAly

11039 J{RSI9 3q Lodaky, ] 2] uogRyoKxaq 313005

Jnedy
useySIPUSY

£0 120405
Sied $0EM 15
sauppy

WIAR)3Y 130K

SRS SUMIsUN) ARMET) PUY LIBYSIOH
dy vewde g fjeSu3 awoy
SgeAladdy SJUNCDY ‘UOISIALG spodaty - 10
2/¥ PSN1 - PR A wiauoy
S3UILIY |eUDKeWau} BUBYD)
Jodry ypwqes uuj AeptioH
Hodupy weysuyting uuj Aepho
yodity ned 3Q sapey) suied oK
yeusEwpy Iy Sey uoli

spoduly spueis| B spueyBiy

By "0J 3 yquwin JAAswWssULSH
SIXE] SUSeH

SOIALIG |EDIPSH MOJLIERH

P17 $3A1ARS 125pRIH

PI LORRIAY U310 B PJRMRH

P11 UoRIAY SpOLIEH

Buipey ueny

yqun oAsIE0T Jlesuzy

PR adueuLd HRLIGHN

‘Hodiy Jeuogeusalu; Xejgey
YquID) EDUBUIULRY 1/RD.LY J8)iEH
P U Jeuonewiagu] dnosn seey
Dejed afapy €03 OIK

PI] uoneLAY pasenbs o

BUOJEDIRY 32J0pUN0LG

Ruoyny uonejay LA eueyn
1000J3Y 2535| AQOLIL

opjudas) uowesnny gty AepIoH
P Sonpayg el

awey Auedwoy

UCLIBNSIUILPY UL - PAYUL SNBRIISY




%3553 sheig
U0ASq 1557 ‘UOIUOH 154}
Ry 0) 1ameas]
[1]-]]]
o1y ey epnley
%553 puaipnos

X553
pURIpUROIMAN
X553 USPTR A OJJ4eS
uamg yodmay
Xassng 153 fapesy
Inlueg
Tewpesg
Hoday yiAR)jaYy
Uopuo
anpiofpeusey
pILHEE
yuelyiay
ARy
Rarlifay
HiAREyiay
ureds PUPRW TH08T
PUpeW 0F)
PPUNaLIaS
2D Jeanuoy
W 006€
X255NS 35 Aapes)
alpysdwey yinowsuoy
1neqag

ASpag

43dO0) 04107 MWN

YPOLNYL 153 M PLOY UOPUOT ¥EL
Yieg ssaujsng uoduny 12393
e e

uena)

vodity peaysue)s uopuo

sugor 3§

OQUIY SUSPUM “4Bd SSUISTG Up|emIeag

§00S X0g OH ‘312 DA PRIRYS D0 HWOH
U349 AsBue

637 8eg yew ajeALy

Peoy AquEnoiim

a1enbs Pojsiae]
122

©Z0UNyY & |eLYSIpU] BUOT
znbzea )

€1} Y09 0d "BLODA 208l 008
90x0g

LoPWay

sjesodold jo JUaWSIRIS pUR Uodsy ,SI01RIASILLWPY JUor

6oy X090 d

ST0H 1198 43R

2ua) [ensaur) ASguap ‘9 1y
53XB SUOIIYRSURY] 3 SOLAIIS
Hodty [RUONELRIU] PRqRAPW
BUBLIBIUES SIRUILIS |

Aep LONRIAY JRSURH YUON

y Jafuey

J UOREIS (586 X0g Od

ISN0H UOTIRAY

S1RJ0PRIL(] |EUOLIBN PUY UoLIRIEILLY] ¥
PROY Maniems £F

uodity jevoneusalu) jnlueg
P11 9y pat

oy ytayay

FSNOH HPOISIAR] ¥0IG AN0S
6 ERYRS

97 puesy]

odny yuefyfay

VodJry yIABya)y §E2

7 Weiqspuepnong

97 pumRis

SAIOPIAA0L] A 02MWOUADT ')
SopRNd0IAY 3 UoD3Lg

££92 x09 04

1030 aueu)y
UaButpseIwOUGY

AR SN 200U9) SUOHBAGUU| B SS3UJSg Juodaseg

Peoy 0tAi3S Loduny
18315 A0jpag O
sappy

P17 sa0jaiag aumay

panwy (yn) OIS BUpISaL 81|
P17 ButpIesio ©o5)

XBL SRjlRARIL Jy iy
fuedwoy suodiy ueiuesy

BS PIUY 23507 0553207 JaYu|
P puatnos aanju

Pi7 $201A3¢ Buuaaw§ug 3nju)
P37 smaN W3puadapu) 3yt
PRILLILY UOIIRLAY JWY

0140 BWOH 3Y 599
URAIRA £/FT VW)

Oy uoRIAY LA RIqURD
dopidey sy)

SADIAIIS punoys 8|

PN st

143 Lodsue;

ssa10x3 pumjad]

WNEDY Psf A1V pUelD)
SOLARS JDIUPI ] Jiepuerd)|
$53.dx3 pugpo)

55203 puejan]

26 euedsg ag sea.ay $BIULT eRaq|
3’V euaq)

SOIAAG doy iy

Sy WodsurJ] Jiy [RuOIRWISIL|
yodiy pueuassg

P17 suonnjos ofe;
PIIWUBIAY S+ H

ALY Buwsq Y H

aweN Auedwo)

UoRAISINWPY Ul - PRI SNORIISY



80" 1910

£L 065'2r 1

06 798
05 866-
137}
ST
00°00L°T-
L e’y
00°090°6-
L 18Y1T
10%0-

00 568

08 L83
00 8¥7

00 S0L-
87 §95°c-
60 &%)

96 65601
00°00L-
670807
87 261
97 91p'G-
8L OvT-

o L0v LT
L8 1T
0LEsr'9T-
16TV 6L
&b Y0l
0F 8r6°sT-
£0°15

3 9oue[eg

14

455 ¥ENO
dS§ FEND

XV LL0S
62116-0

YAl NG
i

-2 (344,
XHS 3IMS
445 T
04 PIHD
LO0EOr

4v6 €140
0L

400t
XL TLHY
L0t

Qvs 0LHY
Qv6 0LHY
ave QIHY

9789

aiysdwey
aujysdwey
¥ qdom

ey
Xassng 1se3

Wy
%3853

X506 153M
EySBAIH
a8

ot

WS M
X35 1594
x3tm$ 19

oy
uoy
ULUIIA
vodurenos

yutag
uonySug
unqng
sysatpuey
uopuaT]

pasums

®0H

1sdepng
Hp)

UBpJOf ‘welltLy
15adepeyg
AACKNg
WeRYsJOH
yuaaxpq o

v ) ‘senpuog;
o)

Aapier) Tehoy souey
fapes) (ehoy Jouey
8nquasi-nay

yeppar

Aeyeuod

saJesjeg

43400 04107 Q

696 %04 '0°d

10014 pucdag

Peoy \ION

WeUWRHITY ‘Weg 30140 AENN
umo] $34y009

lsang a2eed £1

aedsuey

vodity paisums

wifuey ‘ezeld o}je4 ‘SN 03384

peoy aBpug Jaapy Ay
5L %080 d

wny

egeos

1egng

Legng

3 0w edieBonga)
Jauen} ssausng Aawen)
e ssauisng ASmes)
J3uey) ssaujsng ASpmer)
SEG) xog of

97£9 x0g od

LOPWav

s)esodosd JO JWIWSIRIS PUR 0dayY ,SI0IRISIUILPY JLor

praLjty weyse]

PRIHLY wWweyse]

vodipy Aeyesm

HUAAY Y] 9

(71086 PEASOY

vodity |euonRWwaY| LURY IRy
Wi0d JamoL

@°pag ‘2

SAL] UMOPYSY G}

SSnoN Azipry o0 puc3g
UGISURY (0G X0F 0d

MO 2wy

Joo) PYE 9 ON @40

Moty 35adepng

SSN0Y $HUOT JOGLS PNT
Auoqny UORRLAY JtAL) URpIO®
=1 09N ‘5353034 0777

OF a0loseumspiey S1SqERI8
peoy Noysduy §

Hodujy yuA0uqng ey ewerz
2695 X0 0d

699G ¥03 0d

099 ON %03 0'd

3ST0H uoR)Y

INOH uo)y

sy uoay

£E7'NS Junjuesy

Hoduy jevoneusiu) Zzenpqy Sury
rezsda

BBUCjElIA 3 FNBLY *)
SSalppy

weyseq 2y

weyse Ny

JuIwIBeuRy J1yel] 2y 0]
$1030705 isseg Loduwre

Yqwsy uuog,uoy uajeysny
UCGRIAY JIAL) 20 [RISUDY )R]
SUOREUNMUILIO’) UoYsBuDy

P170) sajqeIoy Yeouy B

PI7 WY g4y

ME 3U0ISASY

poduty euogewsiu} Juay

P shewy Aysreay

P¥11Ad SARPIOH Wopsald

49 Ay

Y7 SRS SSRUISG Y B 1
URpUOf™ 1O WwopBuy aywaysey ayl
ABNpa4 ¥oH

S9I0H Junw

pI7 Buutes g weansa

P37 Wodsry ywaougng

Hoddns Jysnd xaar

Hoddng 1yBnJ xaiar

SODIARS 3 RUBLSWRD.QUIY LobeIodi0)
P11 4N uesaddar

Py1 34N uasadday

P10 uasaddar

uqun uasaddar

23 BIGRIY LpAES JO wopSury
uoIBay uogeruuciu] BT sHaqoy
woy snaqauep

aweN Auedwo)

UONRIISIULWDRY UL - PIJLWLT SRSy




00°LiE
00 007
L0 £2€'-
SL°€00°2h
€5 ¥5)-
9 6£9'0p-
FLEISG
00 005

56 G6E'604-
0z L0t
W68
000z
$6°206

€5 897
69°PigE
b 959"k L-
18°89¢ -
7980
00 8515
00°956'%-
00°990°4-
¥T 1162
05°Ghr

9% 9E'T
£T'0ET-
00°056"
9L'T9¢-
18K

93 It}
iy

3 duejeg

9z

I W
WaZ 06W
X0} 06W

$20H

0 Y01
HNS 194

HOL 9HY
E1ETT-0
T N
90880
0295}
ozer

NU6 08HY

o T
G T
S3L 9HY

00LL8
£501A7
30 810d
900 8104
06615

Jysauey

wodity saysapuey

ey

uoBuey

ebm

Buipesy

Ky opey

faing Ao
Snquey

Xassng 1563 SMIY

@R

0HBW URokon)
Gined oes - U9

Rlueiqese)

XASENG M, fopery
uepinf

Rsapuey

Rispuey

faimsg Aapoy
19'94 @503 )Y A paweyoy Wodosay
550 ese)

saSowp]

suofey sedjy

X566 159 M spy)
YI5ENS 150 M RSP
$png $5007 SpleLR
suedjon

uouega] Hnisg

434007 04107 UN

ayefsueaq 99-78
300G 20L0 JooH UL9*YSH9 B b19 Wooy

vodiry jeuoeway| uofiuey
Hodity Jeuoiewsiy] efew
peoy 1opaj (07

peoy BpODIA LG

proy Sjo0.g

USfRysipUpaL4

soueq 5079 uouad 07
035pURL4 URS (] 1e8aspag Rl

00707 fuesseH Aey “Z oN ¥ qnawy)
peoy YWD

Hodny puey

yoduty Js)sapuey

peoy uopuayie) 9

LO01)539 JJ00U0Y B SBURULY
1018 g

‘siseieq sadrurew
WeAR]
WeARY
K134 15 WojiEy)
0TvEL

LOrWav

s)esodosd JO JUSWAIRIS PUB LIOdSY ,SI0IAISIULIDY U0

3SN0H |BUOIRUIEIY|
sSyIW3 0/

DO Sa8euey jesU30
0F x0g od
dpeuud 341 T BAd

JO0L 38414

00t 0£9 x09°0'd

Ydeg S5BUSING SUMOPINOS

67 Uapeytniy

(1S BIqeles asouRl4

b odweng JOPISW 3 BpRIRI VI
LAY une

LqRY WnQ qeneqy BUpisaYy
Weg outwed ‘vl jun

06259-EN 4

2RT-NG-SIBUAA OTFEL

aUE WapLIL

U0 WIpuy

3SNOH 5381099 1§

wodsuel] ng uodang

A DIUILIRYO 100y
uodosay;] 30 SnUSAY 14
sepueyy

3]B]53 JBLSAPU} PRIUNSRT T TN
318153 jeulsnpu| pealwise3 3 7
®RANSYBIH £

Hodouay] 5q 2100y

£ELE-LL X9 04

Ss3.ppyY

*PY] JSARLL REUNJUEW

@|niwwoe) si0yesadg augiy JI)sapuey
id 3odiy JaysaLpuey

yodsurl) J0 sty “ewuedy 0 uoiun
PYT [BUORELIBIU| 02/EPIW

PI7 BUONBWIALL) YuRg 3uBnbIRY
AJ9( 1Y 20 § XalU2ARAf

Y] ARy S Y W
YRIPSISIBUSLINY KA esuRNT
dnous Butpuap W

LADS psueyn 857

A" 80 'S ‘001xaw 30 J34) Ay

A9 90 v § woddng uonviay

s134) Ays 87

BS S301AI3S UOIIRIAY 51838

P11 (and sja4) Ao 857

$3aURIAd S2PIN0T-5aGIe | g Uodassy
Xiy-Alaguiey) g Hodossy

eyeq 4814 3pa

JNsuo) 3po

Auraag uor]

J01BW a1y 1efoy

spiodoiay sag JRuOLIEN 3NHO
safow aq jeuonewiy) Lodossy
P17 Sauity xufiuews

P17 %N UORIAY 1497

P 4N LOBLAY (43

P17 snpod 837

URIOA 330 &7

Seaw

awep Aueduwoy

UCLIRNSIILPY UL - PRI SNISRIISY




118948
FINTYS
67815

8t 826
96'£95°)-
786}
iyl 430
66'909
60°651'2
§1'985' -
W 161
0°L89'y
00 008"p-
90"~
69'99€°)
£€ 959°4-
19664
00'826°
LUVt
9% 5891
0L SPS'E9L-
16 §90'%
PLP9G'E-
¥9°959-
06'909-
18180
00°29

08 951'9-
87 1b7-
00°952-

3 3dureg

&

4
43

MNF TdR
YO AVH
xwBm
WD
128t
ER YL
V9 00t
L7087
145 8109

¥d0 9HY
¥d0 9Ky
166 LIVM
146 01HY

¥¥b 940
£90£6
M6 SML
LI

dv{ 6104
e £
NaL 6157

EL)
SpuBLAN 2L
AUYSPIORIH
3G
auyspuojpag

X356 1994

faung

X355NG 1AM
X3sSNG 159M
ypopley

X350 359,

RSIPPIY

auysdwey
faung
a7

uaouLiapIen
50
leqng

pesysduiay; way
[eAiq

ToodiaAf
WepsSUY
Aaper)
wepsn0y
pHpety
aemaysn

Hodity ypwgen
Wodity e

fAapne)
RRUDAS]
wep.RIsuy
WEpIRSLY
Aquaroy

MOSUNOH “UCYSIH
Uoduty jodups

sobe
weyase4
USpiew maN
UOPRIA

¥3d007) 04107 GN

001 %0904
d3q 718 DOqS0d

LOVWaV

sjesodold JO WaWaIRIS pue Loday SI0IRASILJWPY Lo

Bap, sypumyy preap3
1 URASPURISEA M

FPEFET X9 0°d FPNERS 3 anbippis |y Jaxeg nqy JBwo)

uodiry yodups wz g)) )
SNUIAY SpUEe

000} g

uoam

shieyd aBumpixy ‘oo =ARM
odiny odups

peoy $8pig 3L rL)
5707} Gsog

99997 %08 °0 d

2ed A

2e4 A

053 dupr) uorsog Mo
SUeT WARY

B4 7069

v 9101

7y 9401

Aamp s
AUTAY [PUCHLINY|

dioppooH B 0F12
19005 3puuioky (esn
Aaauym

peoy uoysiuny 1959

LLLL X0g 04

11353 Buipyndadoay ‘7 Buipimgadoad

0mY joaxded 4B 008

Moduty uoinT uopuon

DI NUIATY ‘AQUIJ DI paseys
¥LLGL %08 Od

JSNOH Jeuo R

09 udiodiy wepssnoy
993y 01/

peoy ujnpAM £

peoy pakez \piRyS

aA3g YL

ARG 3y,

INOH JSpuexay

2qua) asLdng §

17 JappBuey

| SpeyaIe0T

| SpEqMEIR20T

Y] YOOIGI0H

any s582A0A G164

U3y ssedweny 3y

‘0022 %09 0 d

0008 %09 od

£330 ¥ P01 ‘ssamoL 3y 2y
¥Jeq ssauLsng oS ‘Aewopied 05y
oSIOH Sourey|

PEOY 91 00N

s5a.ppy

Sy uARnT 0150

JoupAy

eI 19104 piduaacw
SNy elARSURI)

P17 Aedasoow

|eanuoy aq spodossy
payjun SuussuyBul ety (leuoy
4 20uaq JO Anstuny
WRPIISWY JIBSIARS
s3padosd MW

yodity wepenoy

1 sB2Jay seaut] Jy
P37 SIURYASUOT UOGRLIAY QU
1eqry 13104 uejqodenew
P37 %N UOLRIAY UBIDUSH
P17 41 uoneLAY URIDLSY
T sjeuay JuRpISw

PI7 SSOLARS DN SOLZUAY
A 9 Quauodwo?) asaepan
Ag Buisea /0087 usw

AQ Butsea] £0087 usw

Bunyesg 3yenuty 1EBaw v/ L 1T Soedsossy BBy

swayshs L1ajes 185

SAOW UL UD Ripay

aueuAuIRy B SuusatBuz why
Bulujes] S3NLIOINY UOLRIAY JUL0"
P17 Juswabeuey B 2051807 uoRIAY
dnoun pajpIEw

UnSIa)sew

asew

awey Avedwor

UCHENSIUMDY Ut ~ P SNIBSY




00"F¥5'0p-
¥6°06L"V
8¢ £8
0L'9£E'e-
86°ETv)
51'52
19°1£5'S
60°62L-
01's-
07°4£7
bo'eL8°L
££°pE8-
00°0¢-

W inL'e
£t 911
0697

Ob £00°2-
05' L)
062088
16°10¢ '
09'F96'¥9-
56 19%

0 £68'T
60 &06'c-
80 99 49-
ST
09" 106 S6-
¥E oS-
00 OF€-

00 OFE-

3 wucﬂmm

82

HNZ 0iHY
-0
Ly na
re3¥a
it

006

rag e
415 0505
NLL OLHY

diL95S

GHr M
Nk LEMW

vr9 GuN
CHO YOX

IHEEN
vst v
3T TN

b1

08

02

9% diy
LT
LW
KY b LA
8 0204

X356 199M

weyng o)

aAsBuey

976 0505
WISNG 159

%3553
2spIojpag

epeUR)

SPUEIPLYY 353

ouRuy

Aaumg
X95516 159

Aaper)
BMEZSIEM
unButpeg

g

euny

ozge)
pliabl
SPiRIY 100y
pueppny
010
AquiaoN
YBjanse
Aayees) ‘saBpug saiy]
yBryiey
aqmsing
saukesy wouw

LPIWION

maeny “peby
auk | uodn apseamaN
farg

Wamy

uatiuag iun
pupew

asp

aso

eMENg
yamquip3
mysatpuen
weyqo)
msapn)

43d00) 04107 &

§ RMOZM 1N
1285p37 S3R§
I xgcd

euiauedoq [eLIsPy) g4
Hod.ty jeuoneWalL] 1ESIY

uodiy |euopewau) puBppny
L010-N
pury SMYM

Ao vosusydns

09€ WS 000} x0g od
ucjuay

uo}Bujlioq aRse)
POOMIDETY

Weg 205180 quy N A W Sonpow

Ui 3E

peoy ssaauLd 0Of
pRoY Yanowslog g/
feg weysappey

10PWav

s]es0d0.g JO WUIWNTIS puB Lodsy ,SI0IRISILWPY oL

fep Bupuad

Aoualy seowsas uonediaey Jiy ysnod
pg€E xog od

MUY DIARS TeoueuLs ueadomny
Lyt oy s oBig

01 ON § %)

LiL-2d'g5 ¥ od

§ ROYS3)L B SUBA-NOWaIO upy |
860€6 ¥0g 0d

9411 x0g od

JS0H jedyuoyN

peoy uoydureyinos gs-6¢
AU TMPaIS

3ue suopAz)

12245 gy

a0uay) Bussannlg Juswiey
Aep, weps)suy

by - anueu4 O Wansredag
prOY pURAUed

Hodity SpUBIpIW 3583 WRYBULTION
Wed ugmey

U0y 6N

Th [ROU) BpIRAY
uaBunapABtOUND
USBUTRPARLLIOUONE)

1390S feIRw 1L

SMOY UoRRIAY

anu3) ssauIsng Aemopeg 3]
N0y Jepa)

asop) Angaay 9

ssauppy

100 AaULod - ALIPDY UONBIAY PIOJXT
(auznajpmod (8837 elauady eysiod
abuerg

i 3oy oy

TG UOTRIAY 2] 1RSIAL) DDA
25 U3 499 Lodssmg

0BG JI¥ URWIY)

37 Jiy audwho

SIS SULISIUIBUT pURIEaT MIN JIY
SY voQeLAy Je1aY 3 |Bnd 110eg
P11 34 dnouy ¢

Buipes] ueang

P Butpes | Jjenury JnQuaRQ
P17 s0tARS JyRuty JSnuae
SIIAIIS [EDURUL] JWOYNY - PYT Sprplam Beg
Pty AN 70

37 Uoduy (o

ABUNN JO JWALILIAOG

Hoduy anseamaN 120N

P Loty 3] SpUEIpLY 583

P17 adom3 Wrepion

MION ABMalen) Sa3lALas JauRlys

¥ S * yredsa yBaiu 1samaN
Kemuop - ses

Kemdo) - se§

BPRUED ABN

SEWAS ey

skemuty 1aae ) Aw

IOV DN0S sAepuny

BIPSI SAREBRSD) QINW

awey Auedwo)

UORERSWIWIPY W - PILWIT SNaRIISY




¥E9Er'6
bR UL
00°000%-
0L TE°L
I 901y
00 S6¥°¢
47 000°6-
0L6'E
00°050'%
15702
18" L9¥ )
LE 6/5°7
00°0¢4
10946
¥l
00°01
ELRLEEL
90 20£'606-
00 S1b'0L-
16°060°1-
b8 9%-
67°667°}
LEPR9*TL
§7'803°¢-
0E'TEE 1)
SLFEOT
85 07
€102
L6V
621991
3 9suejeg

(24
THL V3HY XI55S I9M
30 VM AU
SvSr
a5 FIVM asp
HNG OIAM

E AN anyspioyelg
06 M

Xz e SeM

115156161 ]
YLl

N0 PLML Xosappiy

DS 61w x9553

HX3 £84) SR,

137945 aunysdurey
nyz sl

spueys| ujBija ysoug
spueys] ujBziA ysnpg

A6 0iHY XSS 15M
692-20
Adl iHg wsieg
A} Ha 185100
Al LHe 185100
Thige
NI PIWD

ucyBupuren

Hopiassng

15Jepng

Aassey weyqmg
UOIWRYIRAOM
AT Rpun-seoman
LOpuay

PRuYsIew
ewiapeid

Xpo7) eoqst]

urRgRg

mopRY
Audise)

oge)
afpuqBinpsoy
yBneuoqsaippuy
BlOHOL

Beuo)

fapes)
PMESIEM
RMEZSIE, §06-00
[inowaumog
\AnoRWLMog
{AnoLBUROg
npesey
U3IpYY-uang
9p3yQ emezsiepm ADUReT Mag

434001 04107 mwN

fapery
13205 YBiRLIM 1§

£83-8Lx09 04
QUET ITOYPOC,
Spueipeoxg

PEGY IBH 433004

peoy SUORSH 1§

630 opEMIEdy

Lo QY

sjesodoud JO Juawziels pue Uodsy SI0IRIISILILIPY JUIof

peoy aanqer)

une) andun

| Bupg-uneyim-asiey
Uodiyy Qa1 1s25pung eseaueg
oOY pay ayl

o) Ay |

anua) ssaulsng ajepau]
13135 seurer Jaddf |
MojRBUng upiey o)
£151-00056 %09 0 d
§70R1Ip3-e0qsT] 3Q Rr0dasay

wieq s6Be4 g 1N
b %0 04
31153 RLOSIPUL WIRISIM

70N edwey z3aey) 2810f ] opandasdy

»00Xp3Y C T

peoy aBuwin 44 ) 13 UjELn0] ‘eary ueypodanay 153 yyoN

UMD preoy squey?) uspuL

UKo peoy LIaqueY) SpL

peoy vopuoT “Aep, 1eg SIaM0 | |25 J00L 419
62 DPIINIS

| AmEIN | PMZ IN (107 &uiod puv pazid sep)
peoy 1_qY 7 35n0H sdeds

Peoy Laqy T anoy oeds

peoy Laqiy 7 Jsnoy eds

£5 dssens)RyBny

BYSj0d BMEZSIRM 651-20 7 epauag RuopIon [
Wodity pazsuels pu3 S10MEY 5709
ssaippy

Py aumd adung

Kianos Bk Buwopag g
Yquo JNSUCD UOGBIAY 0id
SDARRS Lodaly ueuBwOy

¥ 07 suonERy ssald

UNODJY SSBUISNG UU| ALY
P 2arwasddy

avuewopag awdesBoucyd dd
P17 Uoddng soueualujey od3
Aasaar maN 304 MaN 40 Apoypny Lod
1efnaog a2s04puncio
eauoBpod Wodiy

Py7 Buppuey auq

amcd SSeLRINg Samog Aaully
dnosn syd

6 (34 13ULN0Y 380

P17 sasedsaty bpyg

SWOISNY B anusAay WH

17 (14g) UopeiAy seq

77 {1Ag) uopRIAY Sey

uoddng 04 1eqoo uoBesey

0 0 7 dy ssuly Jaurlg ews
asudinuz @y g Suodily ysiod
(1rewned) aa1asas 1aaei L yieg 3y
{4[euned) aowuag joAed) yieg oy
Jjeuney

BR] URJSINEd
PEIsddin/woqsapey uajeyfing
0°0 7 ejods 3010034

P17 se01A36 autug ¢4

awey Auedwon

UOIEIISILIWPY U} - PI3ILULT] STRRIISY




£6 00-
06°108-
AL
9e'9L’}-
e

60 6057
06°060°L-
0L 05)°SE-
4ty suojduseyoN

%2553

V9 3IM§

SPURIPY 153 M

XasEnS 159M
Xassng 159

X551 159M

MIoHoN
faung

puenoos
anysdwey
InH

el

faung

owredag
WaUIARZ
uepinr
wAoLRpols

Aquo)

sesBully 9
ounew

B35 U puaynos

fqiaq
uopuo

mygos

MO2SOW
Buluom
weysioH

sef19g

Gl X8pa7) sueq
Yodity wetRioys
HPuioN

uoyng

Agsieg
AAOOLB M, "UBSPWIOH

tpUION
ueynaing
Yanquip3

Buniom

¥3d007) 04107 #

OLS |V ouQ 50KT
061§

== =Y

L8561

35

Aep Yawo)

eg uoadwiay
Aaws
15 efeysaoynug, ekeysiog v ¢

peoy uopuo ‘paekpiney ayp
Aunusung

Kep Aaysed 3] £
20u37 553uULsng Yodiyy
PeoY A1STOM

13208 SIS § °g 10014
peoy uopuo L7}

YRR 1Y Sey

Aqsaum

SURY STT
13345 g

LOPWEY

slesodoJd JO JUSWaIEIS puB Uoday SICIRSISIUILIPY JUIOf

£1 cpodasay et

vodyy jeuoeway] SessLg
$3pN07 Saqie ) Modasay
X015 3d3Q aqEAIY SUnAIY
£6 09 od

L uaBeasespl e

017K x08

eg Bluujug §-| SN

X Podny cuney

1€ x0g od

ae9 weyduppng 59

gLy Geog aeauy

peoy piofeas grt
SusBeuey mopd JUgRIL JIY Uiey
anuasy puemp3 Sup Gi
ASNOH 00§

AemsBun

LR AUSYH a0y 0§

b JeSuey g 1tun

30} JeuntBay

SJUnQ30Y Jauwoysn)

iy Bujssanayg puepens
353 puj SIS § 1N

+0§ %08 04

aup yeq afurin

peoy Arepunoqedoy

voysn3u]

g} LA
unoy §ayna
ssalppy

V'd's 09IVS

nig DI euaqes

wepdy es

HIBWIUN] BIWI3 | ses

P17 sjusuodwo? sy
P3N0

epueysaxdais

P17 Speday Sqeioy

g $0uMaG Jodity J0jeiaY
WneasYy psy - 24 3340y S0y
p17 Buises suiBug aafoy S0y
SIS UCLIEBLARN pUY D1j8i L JIy
$SJIAJ9S J3UN0D J SJED POOH UIqoYy
diagug Aeyiun a3ms jesapay
Teqduwe) qqey

SEIAIRG Jpenuty By

P17 Lojneag piy

1AL UDJJRLAY ] 3 Ua0) 41

P17 suopdadsu) jensip a1ouway
PIY sa2iAdag 3Bl JeuoiBay
PIT uONLUWIO) SSaULSNg Pady
$5043 P2y ysug
(uewaBpeq)ssa:dx] uonwiooay
311 Lodury Hey

TINH epewey

[PWION SLAleT BpRiLRy
F)tenowo) sadwint vodolay
YBnqButp3 1330H Anend)
Maoh

uogeAY g

aweN Auedwon

UOIRIISILWPY UL - PAJLLLIT SNSRLISY




00 006-
15P20'6h
16°780°r
1961
gr'Zs
0000625
PS'1E
aL'0-

¥ 25¢
HTELT
b 8L
o'
69 021-
00 075'c-
89°708°t-
78 74

S 09L
7 992't-
59" 265"t~
B2 851
5 FE-
bLPES'T
5€°267
16 e

W 166'C-
Wt
177084}
A NI
10 951
10 0F9-

§ souejeg

33

ovLEl0d
00601
3o 94y

GNT WHH
01t

udS 7N
0808

Ui {29
aro
1OrIIL
EELRAL]
bay 9
V15 FING
415 7ML
¢4 10935

Ll €0
0iTiL

aJpysdwey

X355 159M
agod

ale) AQuno)

33ganY

Xasappiy
Uy

X3S5NS I59M,

X355N¢ 1583

weyaJey
yoydueg
fapen)
uouueys
PueRy
uouuRyS
pupey
WAARS
1ny4
Vodity uggng
spUey
RUWRUBY 3( Jqnday ‘euitieury
BUO|0.EG
00H
yoxBireq

wema YoN
plosieq
nofsern
pesFiag
BupyuopM
umojaaLg

sAog e

BuwdoyoN

onaleses
EPUELY Wiopals

g

¥3d00) 04107 sy

ey Ssaulng Waos

yodity ypwgen

2Jey) "0 uouueys

26082 - v+ 1)

00F 3Ng

Hodiry |euonEuEU| 19344 ‘) X0g 04
AoMSUOWILS "sjeq SSauISNg

¥ A I 21D 20U3 RIS ERg
eugRDaRyg opandasay
AoBuon peoy paunyNG 94
53 SUIPRIL, WARPRA YLON

19945 ueads

Yieg 55ujsng SpuBIIMOQ

wodipy seyaas

RUMADEZIRH puy eusog

puBAs eIRN 87 LEI-2S

10FWav

sjes0d0sd JO IUIWAIEIS PUE Today ,SICIBASILIWPY JLtOr

Kemojied 056} ‘asnoy lassny
peay Jis3uey 1perryqiA 60
YRION peoy ssjawuad

SSN0H uopEIAY

W57 A3seaA]eg g5
ASNIOH UOILJRLAY

0jeag ugualRh

UCYIN SIX3LY pieasineg og)
peny LIqUBSRS B 00W £/01
7 eutuwa| of1g)

FSOH AUy

ONUIDIUN BUIWISOLY OISNY IAY
S£S0) soawo) ag opdy
648 Xog od

HAUMYNNS Log 78752

peay andg 7/9 Jooy 15}
peoy sauLy 6+9-579
WRq S5ULSG URIIR) ‘69¢ %08 O
66 pesBoag 31711
aNuI) uogelAy

19206 UOPMBY #7
A0 H00.qTM

Peoy dwe) 15aMm 5401
£ uEdogyiA

FIST %09 "0'd

9€ eops eumy

b Dal

uounes Alegy

vl xog

SsaIppy

Spwsooys

IRRUNUIRY SAEMILY By L

P17 uonRIAY 13YS

pa1 Hoddng 3ujBu3 uouueys
U}y uouueRys

37 boddns suiug uouueys

“¥°§ RG] JIvSIALRG

DU JTBSIADS

P Aupdwa) Bupane) Jty 14
puncs53qoiN JIBSLALSS s nRURg
punoJ5aqorn Jfesiaag

0j2NABX0S 3] SODHALDS

"' B2USY BDUSSISY 3 SODIAIS
AIJU) SIS PaleyS 62U

P11 (pUEliey L) BISY 2JLAIIS LODELAY
LEEDTIE

JuaWwaBeuRy SugIy WIS
SIIMAIIG UOTIBLAY JIYIRIMESS
(AouUPAT) SO JWEISNY “Janag YSHIaas
peaBioag €153 EIOIN WIOIPOLY
JeUOG B TjamARS

uotesodioy pey

pajwr] ymymses

P37 a)d (3y0ed pisy) uopRIAY 137
ee) sipamg uasjaLisyodsues]
QY 9BUAAS RIBLOS BRI

Hodjy jeuoneusaiu| oaaleses

qy BLABPIMS

PY S3DIAIFS PUNCI UOLRIAY

qy XUMOIAY ‘OPEY WHOUYINS
aweN Auedwor

UOIIRLISIULUPY UL - PSJLLILT SNIBIISY




S0'vy-
00 08L°T-
6E°609°E

L0°08¥'0¢8-

§T 1t
00°01-
006}
£6'F95-
¥9 6£8-

00 68°)
69 TELO7L

1576£8° 101

67 18-
£1'895°1-
00°Ti-
bL'e91-
0L 886'L
05°L99'}-
897401

1g 9T
S6'SLH '8
UL
Wrie'sl
£eees-
8t 667
06°906-
817867
50

£6 0£0°01-
£00

7 a3uejeg

43

L L

31009
§000-66695Y
06l 91LLL

9 KT
Ap 159
26 EWS
HIBZE

1000-06864
16012
547995
S17 998
FIRY A L
Hd0 9HY
Wriz
09201
6l0LL
0E61-9
SLTL-EEIPL N0
113

r0062
Fulg:
0087
Mal £an
L6

NOHON

sexa]
(L omg

Aaung
epuoy

BIPMERG
W
2.I4SPIOAH
AUNsploBY
X25NS 153
X555 159
puepew

BWOUENQ

X3As5ns 1563
Ao
x3salppiwy
a3

weyjjems
epLIc)d
sautey saq
1euunuL)
uojsnoH
uopuay
PUBIPUNOMIN
molse|n
uoyng
L)
ajeas
uolBuunim

Juowpi
{uompa]
fapery

siodeuuy
Lica)

X3P unjaw
WaWaAer
esng
uenfoe]
eAgjsiiey
yguelsy
pupeyw
uojydug
ey

sakeH PROY YA ¥5Z-75T

¥3d007) 04107 WN

Aep uiqn)
JepIapney 104

ARG ANUSATY [PURIU]
0461020 xog od

U33J0) SUOSIRY

yooq Jaus0)

000e¥0d O d

peoy uaydwny 7¢

189105 193 I2W IION D031 YHON
Aayep, wny

anuaay L

AUIAY YL

saBpug aanyy

Yodony ypuwaen

yidg
9£61 99 oA ag utwRy)

009935

Hodny jeuoreway| uenioe)
80178

foqsap epivE 1siden g
earjey

proy MaN 07

180 UopuoT |

LOPNGY

sjesodoud JO JUWAIRIS PUR Woday ,SI0TBASIUILPY JUIOP

Yieg ssausng (pay 003
13345 L6k MN 0561

une) Aynog 7yl

fnseas) ay] 10 wawuRIdaq
ARS QIS S0

peoy sueurfjeay |}

£l %09 Od

84U Hoddns ssauisng eeg
JSN0H uojsplea M,

1305 Y19t Ebby

L0LE x0g od

Auedwo? ysu ) voYBUIUALA, | Sty

aayns ‘peoy Aois 05601
Ny O051807 vedsey
AW D580 saedsauay
Kep uosuaydals

1BUIMLR), yLoN

Peoy BAY 562

e 31ujes [Ae) aq Uodasy
PJRf RS NEAIDIUCY 3] 513
b7 Suipung - Hoduyy sppsag
1SPYEe 3 699L

peoy *s u Buey g1

£ oupadmy

juRuiteARy Yumey
oundosay ajuald

oo yly

uewelq [7M d

J|qRAISCAY SIUNQOY

4 0} ueeoey

Ssalppy

p1] edsosy 8ig

A7 sissRL e

1 p3y) B4

(7L uuiog - xef 3503 |213pad
U] SUNIY [RIUBUGRUOY

PY1 %0 Auediwo) 2a}40) s¥pnqeIS

jxel g

P11 1adily peajsueg
Uo|a104d A1 Ag-puElS
ou} aoedsossy aseyd
augdiy 1e1ssWWwo) Buog
{semy} SpmplOM Nasuy
oedsassy wy

P17 uojeAY Isijenads
P17 UOIIRIAY JsnRIDdS
(1°0-9bes0y5 jeuosiag-sa0eds
PIMIRY LOPUDT 31405
auuy

BIARSEY) 3131005

SELY SID1ABS BUDIUSG
S§SSMUg SEIIARS BUDIUS
2ty SAUIILY LeSLIALY
saulyy eulyy

046 H0dXDA0|S

OWEO3L ysipn L

®S pLIpEW ;34D A4S
Yea.qhs

UONRIAY PIGRIIS

N puesg g

WEjRJuty B Buipuey a1Assspunols ig

awey Auedwo)

UoLESIUWPY UL - DI snaelsy




85T
£9°009"6¢-
6

66 &

6 S68°8-
ST
00" LT
YIRS
STRLTI-
00°05%-

£L 879"
G6'rLG'99-
85" 191
8r ZEp°L-
SU8TrT
14 0L0'¢-
S 819'TE
07 8-

& 6

£L Z70E°ESs-

05 23E')-
00’2
Tri9
00°085°)
& £15-
00 0£6'91-
Uodity u] Ks3puey

piojpag
WRI0J-271-U0pNaN

Bunpo s
puaspug

Moyey

uoyydug
snodeauuty
S0UBADL U3 XIY L1951
Ae)

plosuoys sdoysig
JLomsiey)

£ X3pa) BN
YO\ MaN
epJapne] Loy
ISRy
sapduy s07
o1paU03
Tiypay

etquiRg | neyeg
petisaieg
Kapoy

Ypeay Aapung
opUELIQ
uopuo?

43400 04107 WN

vodity $3)59UDUBY ‘eary DULLARY USISIM

auey Rbuny

6 dg
eddinbpy

WP XG0 d

12153 [PLASPU) UOLAe M
peoy liyxog ‘fem maineas
005 3nS

weyuas

SSIE|EUY S3() SPEUSMLIDAT "GGY - EDIUMLLILOY SIqRawL]

ejewer

00¥€ avng
UBARH M 133105 J1TM 44

NUIAY LG *38nap AT X0g 0
3R %00.9 $§33d

pRYyEn

aueT sRdg

Bans prus

LoPWav

sjesodold JO 1WAWIRIS pUL Loday ,SI0IRIISILIWPY L0

aueY JaBuny | JeBueH

R3JY JUIRW Waisam ‘| Jeuey
045 x0g 0d

PROY sauIn1s Vo5

LNy [PYRIRK N SNUIAY 81
anug uclesodiod 611

Buisey3y uonaduo)

ANUIAY SIS0 “ISNOH UBHRLAY
P14 pdwat

ydeg ss3USng UBPBUPOON, F Yy
13306 UL inog £5€

Uy JuaduIA any |

HNoY) Rpuexaly 0914

Yed ssausng spiog 6f Jun
12303 Jopdng £0017
uouepossy o] Iy

| leujuia) - Hodlty |euofiewsaiu) i1
13205 YLkE M5 (TT

PROY HIOA YUON 0¥

pIRAZINOG USENRIU0) OST04
JUSWSBeuR [2ARY ) YAIUOM OF)
proy uopuo?

13306 veuuy oy
ARU) pJe] peaysalen

17 UOLRIAY W0}

A2 puepeay 7

)53 [ELISNPU] poamiRg ‘I
F0F3 %09 0 d

820£ X08°0 d

ssaIppy

Psr) SuLID3UIBUT JjeLIty ¥007 SRWOY]
P11 BuussujBu3 yRouty %003 sewoy)
PY1 1350 Ausuonieds ayg

Mm mmhmn_m QY spisawey|
S{UDIAY S3|eYL

JU| SA2LAJIS JUOLAY 1IN
uopuo Jo4 Hodsues;

pawy) Sued $3L

P17 safuadoyy spiay ajdway
495 pawi oowR L

U] aRYARN

(saxe) (puald) uodosyg el
2171 3qepuadx3 eIy PN
P17 (pajsus) uonelAY e
Jty saley

aouel4 - Lodssimg
DUBLUIRY L] YIBY
Epaapne 104 £57

1 oedsosy X

uojje0d107 S0URULY 35BST [RUOHIRWALY)
SA01AIIS uoneustiay eler
e 4 faums Jseg puy uonng
saupung

Hos3Y B 10K ypeaquns

IV @' - duweans

(maN) py7 vonerAy wuolg

P11 212521015

paitwiy Aepa aBelo)g

77 38Uy B puenoy

saddng uyer 1§

awep Aueduo)

uopensiuWpY Ul - pRNJWIT SNSeNSY




X25MG 159M
ul

X355 1590
MN
XasAPPI
M

xa553

BUOZLY
ey

NG 1M
1
AYSPIOLRIS
alyseue
M

il

AQuaao)

XIESNG 159M

Sino7 35
BWOYRO
wueging
ugyEslny
Kayer)
snodeueipy|
fapey
QI0qSUSALS
uopei 19
puePULy

ua Sl |

sang

€35 UQ puainos
€35 UQ puaipinos
unual)
SEpISpNeT 104
Iy
S{eOUIAS
0161680

podity ypweo
140YS

yp=y
abpusuad

dirg

[tog

ofew

lorsug

1B SSALISNG POOMISIf,
YBnosoquatag
nsapu)

43d00)) 04107 UN

78057 X039 "0'd

*1§3 ‘pu| epnuIg
133n5 ySiH
POSEE X090
Kepy aipuds

2501 Aappoig
004 g

9997 PeRSOd
03¢ g
Yoday puapnog
Yodzy puaignog

fo13ng

‘ 104 335
peoy uopuot

EISIA 10D
RUOYeW 3 Buned
Aep o0 Auno)

1905 YUY £6-45
e uclend
uopoqswey

10g g
30} SqUN0)

peoy AgsBuiuo) i1
U] SUlRg

LOPWAY

sjesododd JO JUSWlRIS pue Lodsy ,SJoeISIuWpY Jutor

br06.6%08 Od

0SE-TWY “ Jeuy y'Y'd
13275 ORI YUON OFRT
peoy weysain

9pruRq pueln 6

SNUIAY 3pURIET M09
A7) Ss3UISY jeuoriews3iy| ‘g Jun
preoy Jepey £79

U7 Sumnes | wig 1wg 0/
SN anU3AY Y1611 91024
vonyanptaznodsapue]

SAL( UOLRIAY G705k

by seduey

Iy seduey

grzxog 041d

A Juaem 337 L1

aaLg Kelamg 5 6807

3SN0H K SqnL

3auq uoofe] 0ge

U0 UHaY SYL
AAY SINOTIS N Lkl
aje adpug

Fiun

POCM, BURUZ- b X0 Od
85 3ALQ 16T £ETT
1S ME) N ISST
Uodyyy josg
a4ua7) Bduewy (]
gy

aBuepxg wod Ayl
SS3:ppy

by swydy epsn

uonepodsuel) J0 juakniedag ssIES PN
yuRgng - USRSy ydwnu),
Misdn

dpy (Aapea)) sred pann

uoneg aieday ody

suopmos Sunuuy anbun

SAAIRG UORQEIAY Qoun |

adawyn

pITE:]]

uaBuign ] wnipisexdsBuruaibiay

U] ‘esn wodssimg

77 (uonetay) uodli}

M1 (uogeay) uoB}

UQURXE | JO UDISIAL] ASS43r MaN J0 135
S0LAIG UOLBIAY JURHRYS

Afojpuya) (V'S

palwy] Soafold 1eqorBsues |

dnos9 S2NPNASOISY (PLPOOS ¥/ L | Jyoy
7§ ‘oqooesuel |

P uoddng 3jenlfy ajesedio) Jiy-apeil
A7 4y 3w

Jamnd puy 5e 1216 L

patjuwi 1ed-j00L

(AR TRLIN

n._ou SOUOIAY JlUOSEUEY

co_umn_cmm._o 5J00Q cmno

Sig qseQ 1Ll YL

A4 uoswoys

PIT N SaUIty %00] SRWOoy L

19383 sewoy |

aweN Auedwod

UOLIBISIULUPY UL - PSILNT SNILAsY




308°641°92

(ooo‘sLD)

808'85¥°9
000°¥ST°T
06E°191
Wr6L)
r60br)
BILDEE'T

YIL'68E°1T

8} 995-

§T 8¢

i 6TEE
S1 LTV
0L ¥OL-

00 S87-

£ 8-

6L 5}

1 bb-

78 -
90°4-

£9 §90°8-
00 228°1-
S 09p°G-
00 #ZE-

00 #ES°)-
SL'9LL-

¥3 ¥EE‘)-
05 598'¥z-
£9 642-

9T gET-

L8 547
0£°925'681-
SE 627't07-
3 asuejeg

§€
aouesy sued
aM0 +20 abpuquie?y
HAG 1M uapuey
96 SNg XSG M MSLUIL
uesyRy
X6 $OL uoAIG ynowleq
Hd LEHY X595 19M ieay praymo
¥150-£99¥8 wEn aadunds
Zdr OLHY XISMG 1SIM NEH ssaunL
pugao)
937 #TON X9553 Js00
445 F10Y Angman
HOY 7£5d |easpg
ONE 991 %3553 BAJUI) ssAUISNg JNBuiRH
ONL 9LS uas) uQ Mjols
08 ™ uopuoT
NNG 0LHY Xassng 1sam Apasy
IX) 18 weysuiug
NING OLHY X35505 159, Aopweany
jouey
RUOIBA
S5618 ufeweyd aq suaeyd

spuEls| WA yspug
spuels| ujdiA YsHKg

43400 04107 WN

X3paD IgRRD 3 sIURY) AsSI0Y L7466 - 09451 9
peoy uoty

WG VAT

peoy wodisjdysing

Aany pelan peunueyoy

PpeOY LOWELYG PO
I9LS IsT]

IPIIHIRURH 07T
PrOY SPOIUAM, ‘2uenbS U0y

LoPWavy

$1eS000.d JO JUBWDIRIS puR LOSY SIOIRIISIULLPY JUIOf

a3uejRq JOIPaLs SURYR JO JUSWIIRS PISIASY

uRg 8 0eyd ¢

ed LIS AL

MOH U0y

Wed ssauisng ypidsiuim gitun
Aany ueusyeg 77

THH d2uaue) 079

407 Inog

Apaopred sBULKS UIEIMIOW WLION 5291
uuey $HeQ ysiapng asnoy x0)
07 junesefoey

spaRAUnOg Sy €

£845 x0g 04

94015 ASpRag 'SPURIPOOM ) SSAULSNE AUNGSPUOLNY ‘SSN0H UopUMG

peoy pngsoy
SLCUIRWS ‘PRoY USAIG PO

1RADY Joueyy
L0071 Xog od
1e4oy Joueyy
ILNSHG Waty ueoy

Touo
eouoL

ANUID PBMWOLY | U
Sujpyng awenun

MW suaydals ues Jug

JTUENY) SSBUISNG ASpMESD ‘3110 SYL
Buyssa00sd Sludlkey ssaujsng A3|5ue
Jaueny) ssaujsng Aspwes)

3915 190 Buony A veg
u3edWesTWwos | SNISeD 090LE
0008 da

SISqUIBY? JIpLI )

SIRQWRYD WIpHL

ssalppy

s Rljualsald
51

uopjisod azueuajuley

Ja8pa| asey2.nd uo saouejeqg Ngaqg
1a8pa) sajes uo sasuReq NpaID
sjsodaq

sjeniooy

ppv

JeJIU0S stoypald Jad se sasupRq JOPaL)

BouRy4 skematy 1x

pau] Aedpuom

a7 adoung sa0IAIRS 19ng PUTM

QI3Y PUOM

Aupdiio?d iy BLAY Utjy

P17 SpUAMISaM

34 Auedwo? ajesodion wnsuap, Sy,
JU} ISM JOOUB M,

PI7 (Watanos) Paalsem
Suppiawniop

PO SUCHEDINWIWIOY I5[RHSAS SUOJepoA
P17 2uojepoA

P swaasds JeIsia

P37 15814

Buginsuo puy Bujpest uojsig
SIS Jiodssed puy esia

sheMuY JLRNY WBIIA

epaw il

P sAemtry duey uiBu

I0URH 310K WP dUIACH

dS RoURIENIA BUCLBA 10 OINIRY OualeA opadolsy
Anep, 30 1RuonEWAY Lodily 3A 3 §
dqn uopeiay pienSuea

INg uopeLAY prensusy

awey Auedwon

UOLRLSIUILUPY Ul - PO SNOBLISY



Astraeus Lwmited - in Administration

Time Analysis for the period 22 November 2011

to 6 January 2012

&x7
Z% ZOLFO COOPER

Emplayee grade (hours)

Appendix C

Partner/ Senlor  Asscclate/ Junior analyst/ Average rate
Total hours  Total cost £ per hour
director  assoclate anatyst support £
Administration and planning
PFlanning 75 45 18 . 24 8 10,374 00 416
Strategy and controt 00 55 38 - 39.0 15,500 00 97
Statutory duties - 17 10 03 30 1,047.00 My
Case administration a5 [« X ] 58 24 21 2,474 00 272
Accounting and treasury 02 01 . 64 6.7 848,00 127
Internal documentation . 19 1140 - 149 4,429 00 297
Investigations
Director conduct reports - . 28 - 28 854 00 0%
Internal documentatton - - [E] - 0.5 140.00 280
Realisation of assets - fixed charge
Astet realisation strategy 110 1o 4,950 00 450
Asset identification and valuatéon - - - 04 04 60 00 150
Realisation of assets - debtors
Debt collection - 10 15 . 3.5 1,147.50 328
Realisation of assets - floating charge
Asset realisatfon strategy 2110 62 61 - 3313 16,715 50 502
Asset {dentification and vatuation - 10 234 24 4 7,483 00 307
Sale of assets - H 6 26 - 442 17,801 00 403
Recovery of assets . 147 o4 . 15.1 6,025,00 399
Dealing with third party assets - 245 70 315 12.017.00 381
Asset accounting and administration - 09 c4 a5 78 530 00 294
TYrading
Teading acitivites B 128 - 12.8 3,866 50 302
Accounting and administration 04 03 18 23 2.8 %36 00 334
Creditors
Creditor claims - 03 - 10 113 273 00 210
Internat documentation . - 12 - 12 3135 00 280
Creditor strategy - 212 - - 212 902 00 410
Reporting to areditors - 12 74 105 01 4,651 00 23
Unsecured creditors LAN:] 430 - 114 8 39,954 50 348
Employees - 27 3213 - 45.0 14,026 00 312
Totals 80 & 193.7 170.1 18 456.2 167,540.00 359
Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
ADM4A 36




Astraeus Limited - in Administration

£
Z’% Z0OLFO COOPER

Additional information in relation to the Joint Appendix D
Administrators’ remuneration pursuant to Statement
of Insolvency Practice 9

1.1

1.2

Policy

Detailed below is Zolfo Cooper's policy in relation to:
»  staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors;
+ professional advisors; and

+ disbursements.

Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The Joint Administrators’ general approach to resourcing their assignments is to allocate
staff with the skills and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The case team will usually consist of a Partner, Senior Associate, an Associate and an
Analyst. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and
complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment. On
larger, more complex cases, several staff at all grades may be allocated to meet the
demands of the case. The Joint Administrators’ charge out rate schedute below provides
details of all grades of staff and their experience tevel.

With regard to support staff, the Joint Administrator would advise that time spent by
Treasury in retation to specific tasks on an assignment is charged, The Joint Administrators
only seek to charge and recover secretanal time if a large block of time is incurred,

eg report compilation and distribution

The Joint Admimstrators have not utilised the services of any sub contractors in this case.

Professional advisors

On this assignment the Joint Administrators have used the professional advisors listed
below. The Joint Administrators have also indicated the basis of thelir fee arrangement with
them, which is subject to review on a regular basis.

e R e

e of Professional Advisor - [ Basis of Fee Arrangement

Gateleys LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

Willls Limited (insurance} Risk based premium

Edward Symmons (valuation and disposal advice) Percentage of realisations
Payco ERA (employee retated matters) Hourly rate and disbursements
Addlieshaw Goddard (legal advice re purported trust Hourly rate and disbursements
monies

The Joint Admimistrators’ chotce was based on their perception of the professional advisors’
experience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignment and the basis of their fee arrangement with them.

Joint Admimistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

ADMA401

7




Astraeus Limited - in Admnistration

1.3

2550
Z% ZOLFO COOPER

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. Categary 1 disbursements
may include external supplies of incidental services specificatly identifiable to the case,
such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room mre and
document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
the Joint Administrators and their staff.

Category 2 disbursements do require prior approval by creditors before they are paid. If
they are incurred, they will be drawn in accordance with the Joint Administrators’
Proposals. Category 2 disbursements that may be incurred are as follows:

»  Photocopying - charged at the rate of ten pence per sheet for notifications and reports
to creditors and other copying.
+ Business mileage for staff travel, charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile.

*  Printing - ten pence per sheet for black and white and 15 pence per sheet for colour.

Charge-out rates

A schedule of Zolfo Cooper charge-out rates effective from 1 January 2011 is detailed
below.

Description 4
Partner/director: T

Partner 1* 575
Partner 2* 520
Director 450
Senlor assoclate;

Senior assoclate 1* 410
Senior assoclate 2* 370
Associate/analyst:

Assoclate 305
Analyst* 280
Junlor analyst and support staff:

Junior anatyst* 150
Senfor treasury associate 20
Treasury associate 150
Treasury analyst 95
Support 80
*Key

Partner 1 - partners with three or more years experlence at partner level

Partner 2 - partners with less than three years experlence at partner level

Senior assoclate 1 - staff who have been senior associates for over two years
Senior assoclate 2 - staff who have been senigr associates for less than two years
Anatlyst - staff who have been analysts for more than one year

Junior analyst - first year anatysts

Joint Admimstrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

ADMA401

38




Glover, Catherine

From: Cousen, Janine

Sent. 03 February 2012 13 07
To: Glover, Catherine
Subject" Philpotts Order
Catherine

Please can you order the following breakfast, charge to Progression Meeting

Tuesday 7 February
To be delivered by 8.45am for 9am meeting

20 X Bacon Barms
14 X Sausage Barms

I’'ve booked out the Great Northern for this meeting 9am until 10am, 1ts an internal meeting so | think we can let
the guys make their own tea/coffee (what do you think?).

Any problems please let me know.

Thanks
Janine

Janine Cousen

Zolfo Cooper | The Zemth Building | 26 Spring Gardens | Manchester M2 1AB
t +44 (0) 161 838 4503 | f:+ (0) 161 838 4501 | jcousen@zolfocooper.eu
www.zolfocooper.com




